r

Future Reference

owners
manual

MODEL NO.
113.29884

SAW WITH LEGS

TWO CAST IRON

MOTOR AND
QUICK RELEASE
RIP FENCE

2

Save This Manual For

TABLE EXTENSIONS

Serial

Number

Maodel and serlal number may
be found

at the right-hand skde of the
base.

You should record both model
and serdal number In g safe
place for future use,

10" Belt Drive Saw

FOR YOUR
SAFETY: o
READ ALL assem!?ly
INSTRUCTIONS » operating
CAREFULLY. o repair parls
\_ /X _

Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179 U.S.A.

Part No SP5624

PrintedinU S A



FULL ONE YEAR WAHRAN‘I’Y ON ORAFTSMAN TABLE SAW

i within one yaar from the date of purchasa thls Craftsman Tablo Saw faile due to a defect In
materlal or workmanship, Sears will tepakr it, ireo of charge.

' WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY SIMPLY CONTACTING THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE
: CENTERIDEPAHTMENT THROUGHOUT THE UMITED STATES. :

THIS WARRAMTY APPUES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT IS USED IN THE UNITED STATES.

This warranty glves you speciﬁc legai rights, and you may also have other rights wh lch vary from
stale to stata. .

_ SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO Dlsﬁ WA Hoffman Esiales iL 60179

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR TABLE SAW

'Safety is a combination of common sense, staying alert
and knowing how your table saw works. Read this
'manu_al to understand this saw.

. BEFORE USING THE SAW

- WARNING: To avoid mistakes that could cause
serious, permanent injury, do not plug the saw in
until the following steps have been mtisfactorily

completed.

1 Assembly and Alignment (See pages 13 - 34).

2. Leamn the use and_functlon_ of the ON-OFF Switch,

.. Guard, Spreader, Anti-Kickback device, Miter Gauge,

" Fence, Table Insert and Blade Elevatlon and Bevel
- Controls. (See page 35) :

3; 3_Rewew and understanding of all safety instructions

and operating procedures in this-manual.

,A‘L‘fRevaew of the. mamtenance methods for mus saw.
(See page 56) '

Read theDANGER Iabei found on theiront oﬁhe saw as.

shown below.
jWHEN INSTALLING OR MOVING THE SAw

,'1 AVO!D 'DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT Uée the |
“saw in a dry place protected from rain. Keep work

-areawelllighted.
2: To avoid injury from unexpected saw movement

A Put the saw-on a firm level surface where there is |
pienty of roomfor handlmg and properly supporl— :

oo ing me workplece
B Suppor! the saw so the 1able zs levei and the saw
~does not rock. - :

* C.Bolt the saw to the fioor if it tends to slip wak, or
- slide dunng normal use.

D. When using table extensrons over 24 mches wide
~on any side of the saw, bolf the saw 10 the fioor or
prop up the outer. end of the extension from tr 8
floor to keep the saw from nppmg

3. Put the saw where neither operators nor bystanders
. must siand in line with the saw blade. '

4. GROUND THE SAW- This saw has an approved 3-
conductor cord and a 3-prong grounding type plug.
The plug iits grounding type outlets designed for 120
volt 15 amp circuits. The green conductor in the cord
isthe grounding wire. To avoid electrocution, NEVER
connect the green wire to a live terminal.

5. To avoid injury from electrical shock, make sure your
fingers do not touch the plug’s metai prongs when
plugging in or unplugging the saw.

6. To avoid back injury, get help or use recommended
casterswhen you need to move the saw. Always get
helpif you need to iift the saw. Hold the saw closeto
your body. Bend your knees so you can lift with your
legs, not your back.

7. NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could
occur if the tool tips or you accidenially hit the culting
tool. Do not store anything above or near the tooi
where anyone might stand on the tool to reach them.

' BEFORE EACH USE:
: -_1 Inspect your saw.

“A. To avoid injury from accidental stamng, unplugthe
saw, turnthe switch off and remove the switch key
"-before raising or removing the Guard, changing
the cutting tool, changing the setup or adjusting
anything.
B. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
.. -moving parts, breakage of paris, mounting, and
any other conditions that may affect the way it
works. if any partis missing, bent, orbrokenin any
way, or any elecirical parts don't work properly,
* turn the saw off and unpiug the saw.

C. Replace damaged, missing, or failed parts before
using the saw again.

D. Use the Sawblade Guard, Spreader, and Anti-
Kickback Pawils for any thru-sawing (wheneverthe
blade comes through the top of the workpiece).
Make sure the Pawls work properly. Make surethe
Spreader is in fine with the sawblade.

ADANGER

2. Wear safety goggles that meet

. placie for through éuts,
ANSHZB7 1 standdrds.

5. Do not o freehand cuts, Blade.

blades. biade,

1. Read manual before using saw. 4. Keep biade guard down and in. 7, When ripping, use push stick when
fence is set 2 inches or more from

3. Do not reach around or over saw 6. Keep hanls out of path of saw 8 Know how fo reduce the risk of x
Kickbarck. See instructions for ripping, narrower than V2 inch.

9. When ripping, use push block and 0. Turn power off and wait for blade
auxiiary fence when fenee is set to stop before adjusting or :
between ¥2 and 2 inches from servicing,
blade. Do not make rip cuts




i
i

E. REMOVE ADJUSTINGKEYS ANDWRENCHES.
Form habit of checking for and removing keys and
adiusting wrenches from tool before turning it on.

F. To avoid injury from jams, slips or thrown pieces
{kickback and throwback):

1. USE ONLY "RECOMMENDED ACCESSO-

RIES" (See page 58). Follow the instructions
that come with the accessories. The use of
improper accessories may causerisk of injury o
persons.

. Choose the right blade or cutting accessory for

the material and the type of cutting you plan {o
do.

. Never use grinding wheels, abrasive cut-off

wheels, friction wheels (metal slitting blades)
wire wheels or buffingwheel. They can fly apart
explosively.

. Choose and inspect your cutting toof carefully.

a. To avoid cuiting toolfaiiure andthrown shrap-
nel (broken pieces of blade), use only 10" or
smaller blades or other cutting 1ools marked
tor speeds of 3450 rpm or higher.

b. Always use unbroken, balanced blades
designed to it this saw’s 5/8 inch arbor.

¢. When thru-sawing {making cuts where the
blade comes through the workpiece top),
always use a 10 inch diameter blade. This
keeps the spreader in closest to the blade.

d. Do not overighten arbor nut,  Use arbor
wrenches to “snug” it securely.

e. Useonly sharpbladeswith properly setteeth.
Consuitaprofessionalblade sharpenerwhen
in doubt.

f. Keep blades clean of gum and resin.

. Adjust table inserts flush with the table top.

NEVER use the saw without the proper insen.

. Make sure all clamps and locks are tight and no

paris have any excessive play.

2. Keep work area ciean

A. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.
Floor must not be slippery from wax or sawdust.

B. To avoid burns or otherfire damage, never usethe
saw near flammable liquids, vapors or gases.

C. Toavoid injury, don't do layout, assembly, or setup
work on the table while the blade is spinning. It
could cut or throw anything hitting the blade.

Plan ahead to protect your eyes, hands, face,
ears.

3. Plan your work

A.USE THE RIGHT TOOL - Dont force tool or
attachment to do a job it was not designed for.

B. Dress for safety:

—h

[S.2 I - N 7% B \V

7.

po hot wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties of
jewelry (rings, wristwatches). They can get
caught and draw you into moving parts.

- Wear nonsiip footwear.

. Tie back long hair.

- Rolt long sleeves above the elbow.

- Neise levels vary widely. To avoid possible

hearing damage, wear ear plugs or muffs when
using saw for long periods of time.

- Any power saw can throw foreign objects into

the eyes. This can cause permanent eye
damage. Wear safety goggles (not glasses)
that comply with ANSI Z87.1 (shown on pack-
age). Everyday eyeglasses have only impact
resistant lenses. They are not safety glasses.
Safety goggles are available at Sears retail
catalog stores. Glasses or goggles not in com-
pliance with ANSI 287.1 could seriously hurt
you when they break.

WEAR YOUR

For dusty operations, wear a dust mask along
with the safety goggles.

C.Inspect your workpiece. hMake sure there are no

nails or foreign objects in the part of the workpiece

1o be cut,
D. Planyour cutto avoid KICKBACKS and THROW-

BACKS - when a part or all of the workpiece binds

on the blade and is thrown violently back toward
the front of the saw.

1.

Nevercut FREEHAND: Alwaysuse eitherarip
fence, miter gauge or fixture to position and
guide the work, so it won't twist, bind on the
blade and kickback.

. Make sure there's no debris between the work-

piece and its supports.

. When cutting irregularly shaped workpieces,

plan your work so it will not slip and pinch the

. blade:

a. A piece of molding, for example, must lie flat
or be held by a fidure or jig that will not let it
twist, rock or slip while being cut. Use jigs or
fixtures where needed to prevent workpiece
shifting.

" b. Use a different, better suited type of tool for

work that can't be made stable.

_Use extra caution with iarge, very small or

awkward workpieces:

. a. Use exira supporis (iables, saw horsas,

blocks, etc.} forany workpieces large enough.




to tip wheen not held down to the table top.
NEVER use another person as a substitute

- for atable extension, or as additional support
for a workpiece that is longer or wider than
the basic saw table, orto help feed, support

. or pulithe workpiece.
~ b. Never conffine the piece being cut off, that is,

the piece NOT againstthe Fence, Miter Gauge
-orfixture. ‘Never hold it, clamp it, louch &, or -

use length stops against it. It must be freeto

. move. lfconfined, itcould getwedged against

- the blade and cause a kickback or throw—

back.

c. Never cut more than one workpiece at a‘time.

- d. Neverturn your table saw “ON"before clear-
-ing -everything -except the workpiece and

related support devices off the table.
4 Planthe way you will pushthe workpiece through.

A. NEVER pull the workpiece through. Start and

finish the cut from the front of the table saw.

B. NEVER put your fingers or hands In the path of

the sawblade or other cutting tool.

C. NEVERreachinbackoithe cutting toolwith either

hand to hold down' or support the workpiece,
remove wood scraps, or for any other reason.

D. Avoid hand positions where a sudden slip could

_ cause fingers or hand to move into a sawblade or

- other cutting tool.

.'E DON'T OVERREACH, Always keep good footing
and baiance

- . F. Push the workptece against the rotation of the
blade. NEVER feed material into the cutting tool

-from the rear of the saw.’

G. Always push the workplece all the way past 1he

“rsawblade.

H. As much as pbssible, keep your face and body to

one side of the sawblade, out of line with a possible
ktc;kback or throwback.

8 NEVERtumthe saw“ON"beforecleanngthetabte
. of ail tools, - wood scraps, etc., except the work-
piece and: related feed or support devices for the

~* cut planned. e

< J.AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING Make: sure

switch is “OF F” before plugging saw in.

WHENEVER SAW BLADE IS SPINNING

| WARNING: Don't let familiarity (gained from fre-
quent use of your table saw) cause a careless
mistake.- Always remember that a careless frac-
tion of a seeond &s shough to cause a severe
injury. : :

1. Before actua!ly cuttmg wnh the saw, waich it while it
. runs for a short while. If it makes an unfamiliar noise
orvibrates a lot, stop immédiately. Turnthe saw off.
Unplug the saw. Do not restart until finding and fixing

the problem.

o

. Make sure the top of the arbor or cutting tool turns

toward the front of the saw.

. Set the cutting tool as low as possible for the cut

you're planning,

. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. Al visitors should be kept

asafe distance fromwork. Make sure bystanders are
¢clear of the saw and workpiece.

. Let the blade reach fult speed before cutting.
. DON'T FORCE TOOL.

it will do the job betier and
safer at its designedrate. Feed the workpiece intothe
blade only fast enough to let it cut without bogging
down or binding.

. Before freeing any iammed material:

A. Tum switch “OFF”,
B. Unplug the saw.
C. Wail for all moving parts to stop.

D. Checkblade, Spreader and Fence for proper align-
ment before starting, again,

. To avoid throwback of cut off pieces;

A. Use the Guard assembly.

B. To remove loose pieces beneath or trapped inside
the guard:

1. Tum saw “OFF".
2. Remove switch key.
3. Wait for blade to stop before lifting the Guard.

additional instructions for
RIP TYPE CUTS

1.
2.

NEVER use the Miter Gauge when ripping.

Use a Push Stick whenever the fence is 2 or more
inches from the blade. When thru-sawing, use an
Auxiliary Fence and Push Block whenever the Fence
mustbe between 1/2 and 2inches of the blade. Never
thru-saw ripcuts narower than 1/2inch. {See“BASIC
SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP FENCE” sec-
fien.)

. Never rip anything shorier than 10" long.
. When using a Push Stick or Push Block, the trailing

end of the board must be square. A Push Stick or
Block against anuneven end could slip off or pushthe
work away from the Fence.

. AFEATHERBOARD can help guide the workpiece.

See "BASIC SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP
FENCE." Always use Featherboards for any non
thru rip type cuts.

KERFS ABOUT
5/168" APART

4-1/2" e B



BEFORE STARTING

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, make
sure the Rip Fence is parallel to the sawblade.

2. Before thru-sawing, check the Anti-Kickback Pawis.
(See "BASIC SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP
FENCE."} The Pawls must slop a kickback once it
has started. Replace or sharpen Anti-Kickback Pawls
when points become dull.

3. Plastic and composition (like hardboard) materials
may be cut on your saw. However, since these are
usually quite hard and slippery, the Anti-Kickback
Pawls may not stop a kickback. Therefore, be espe-
cially careful in your set-up and cutting procedures.

WHILE CUTTING

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, always
pushforward onthe sectionof the workpiece between
the saw blade andthe Rip Fence. Neverpushiorward
on the piece being cut off.

additional instructions for

CROSS CUT TYPE CUTS
BEFORE STARTING

1. NEVER use the Rip Fence when crossculting.

2. An auxiliary wood facing attached to the Miter Gauge
can help prevent workpiece twisting and throwbacks.
Attach it to the holes provided. Make the facing iong
enough and big enough to support your work. Make
sure, however, it will not interfere with the Sawblade
Guard.

3. Use jigs or fixtures to help hold any piece too small tc
extend across the full length of the Miter Gauge face
during the cut. This lets you properly hoid the Miter
Gauge and workpiece and helps keep your hiands
away from the blade. (See page 37.)

WHILE CUTTING

1. To avoid biade contact, always hold the Miter Gauge
as shown in the "BASIC SAW OPERATIONS - US-
ING THE MITER GAUGE."

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW
1. Tum the saw ofl.
2. Wait for blade to stop spinning.

3, Make workshop child-proof. Lock the shop. Discon-
nect master switches. Remove the yellow Swiich
Key. Store it away from children and others not
qualified 1o use the tool.

4. Unplug the saw.

SAFETY SIGNAL WORDS

DANGER: means & the safety information is not fol-
lowed, someone will be seriously injured or killed.

WARNING: means i the safety information is not fol-
lowed, someone could be seriously injured or killed.

CAUTION: means if the safety information is not fol-
lowed, someone might be injured.

glossary of terms for woodworking

Anti-Kickback Pawis (AKP)

Device which, when properly maintained, is designedto
stop the workpiece from being kicked back at the opera-
tor during ripping operation.

Arbor

The shaft on which a cutting tool is mounted.

Crosscut

A cutting or shaping operation made across the width of
the workpiece.

Dado

A non through cut which produces a square sided notch
or trough in the workpiece.

Featherboard

A device which can help guide workpieces during rip
type operation.

Freehand _ -

Performing a cut without using a Fence, Miter Gauge,
fixture, hold down or other proper device to keep the
workpiece from twisting during the cut. :

Gum _ .
A sticky, sap based residue from wood producis.

Heel o
Misalignment of the blade.

Kerf

The amount of material removed by the biade in a
through cut or the siot produced by the biade in a non
through or partial cut.

Kickback
An uncontrolled grabbing and throwing of the workpiece
back toward the front of the saw.

Leading End
The end of the workpiece which, during a rip type
operation, is pushed into the cutting tood first.

BMolding
A non through cut which produces a special shape inthe
workpiece used for joining or decoration.

Push Stick

A device used to feed the worlpiece through the saw
during narrow ripping type operations and heips keep
the operator's hands well away from the blade.

Push Block
A device used for ripping type operations 100 narrow 10
allow use of a Push Stick.

Rabbet

~ Anotchin the e'dge of a workpiece.

Resin
A sticky, sap base substance that has hardened.



glossary of ﬁerms for woodwurkmg

' Rlpplng :

A cutting operatnon along the length of the workplece

~Revolutions Per Minute (RPM)

The number of turns completed by a splnmng DbjF-'Ct in

* ‘one minute. - ‘

__'Sawblade Path '
Theareaof the workpiece or table topdlredly infine with
the part of the workpuece whuch will be, or has been, cut
by ’me blade

The di stance that the tlp of the sawblade tooth isbent (or

set). outward from the face ot the biade.

Throw-Back

Throwing of pieces in a manner simitar to a kickback.
Thru-Sawing '

Any cutting operation where the blade extends com-
pletely though the thickness of the workpiece.
Tralling End

The workpiece end Iast cut by the blade in a ripping
operation.

Workpiece

The item on which the cutting operation is being done.
The surfaces of a workpiece are commonly referred to
as faces, ends, and edges.

MOTOR_-SPECIFECATIONS AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS
This saw is designed to use a3450 RPM motoronly. Do
-notuse any motor that runs faster than 3450 RPM. The
A-C motor used in this saw is a capacitor start, capacitor
run, non-reversible type motor. 1t is wired at the factory
- for operation on 120v AC, 60 Hz., alternating current. It
may be converted to operate on 240v AC. Listed below
are the motor specifications.
WARNING: Do not use biower or washing ma-
chine or any motor with an automatic reset over-
load protector. They can start up by themselves
-and you could get Injured,

_ CONNECTING TO POW’ER SOURCE
OUTLET '

This saw must be grounded while in use to protect the
operator from electrical shock.

WARNING: Damaged power cords can cause
shock or fires. If the power cord is womn, cut or
damaged in any way, have it replaced immedi-
ately.

| WARNING: Electric shock can kill. Not atl outlets |
‘are properly grounded. If you are not sure that
‘youroutiet is properly grounded, have it checked

by a qualified glec_trician

3-PRONG PLUG

 GROUNDING PRONG

| 2T~ PROPERLY GROUNDED
A 3-PRONG OUTLET

WARNING: To avoid electrical shock, do not
permit fingers 10 touch the terminals of the plug,
when installing or removing the plug o or from
the outlet,

WARNING: Failure to properly ground this power
tool can cause electrocution or serious shock,
particularly when used in damp locations, or near
metal plumbing. If shocked, your reaction could
cause your hands to hit the cutting tool.

This saw is equipped with a 3-conducior cord and
grounding type plug which has a grounding prong,
approved by Underwriter's Laboratories and Canadian
Standards Association. The ground conductor has a
green lug andis attached to the tool housing at one end
and to the ground prong in the attachment plug at the
other end.

GROUN?ING LUG

D=
/ {Uli
W1, MAKE SURE THIS IS
3-PRONG o / ~— CONNECTED TO A
PLUG /,ﬁ { ,)g KNOWN GROUND
r/é,f Y4 .l T 2-PRONG
/&f/ / = REGEPTACLE

ADAPTER

This plug requires a maling 3-conductor grounded type
outlet as shown above.

it is recommended that you have a qualified electrician
replace the TWO prong cutlet with a properly grounded
THREE prong outlet.

Atemporary adapter, as shown, is available for connect-
ing piug to 2-prong receptacles. The green grounding
lug extending fromthe adapter must be connectedio a
permanent ground such asio a properly grounded outlet
box. This adapter should be used only until a properly
grounded outlet can be installed by a qualified electri-
cian.



WARNING: Avoid electric shock. Ifthe outletyou
are planning 1o use for this saw is of the two prong
type, DONOTREMOVEORALTER THE GROUND-
ING PRONG IN ANY MANNER. Use an adapter, as
shown, and always connect the grounding lug to
a knowh ground, such as to a properly grounded
outlet box. Not all outlet boxes are properly
grounded. if you are not sure the outiet box is
properiy grounded, have it checked by a qualified
electrician.

CHANGING MOTOR VOLTAGE

WARNING: Electric shock can kill. To avold
shock, never connect plug to power source outlet
until a2l assembly sieps are compieted. Unplug
saw before making or changing any connections.

1. Connections for 120v AT Operation

a. Foroperation on 120 volts, the black power lead is
connected to spade terminal beside copper post.
The white power lead is connected to spade termi-
nal beside silver pest. The two movable links must
be in position shown in Figure 1. The rad motor
lead is connecled to terminal *B."

b. The movable links pivotonthe centermost screws.
Adter links have been correctly positioned, be sure
fo tighten these screws {o insure a good electrical
conhnection.

120 VOLT CONNECTION

COPPER POST
™N

BLACK POWER LEAD ™

SPADE TERMiNALS<
WHITE POWER LEAD —fba

"GREEN

LINKS IN THIS
POSITION

RED

SHVERPOST _
FIGURE 1

2. Connection for 240v AC Operation

a. Foroperation on 240 volts, the black power lead is
connected to spade terminal beside copper post.
The white power lead is connected 1o spade termi-
nal beside silver post. The two movable links must
be in position shown in Figure 2. The red motor
lead is connecled to terminal "B."

GROUND SCREW

b. Themovabie links pivot on the center most screw's -
After links have been correctly positioned, be sur &

to tighten these screws to insure a good electric@
connection.

240 VOLT CONNECTION

COPPER POST

GREEN

GROUND SCR EW
LINKS INTHIS
POSITION

BLACK POWER LEAD-—-»—-/
SPADE TERMINALS

WHITE POWER LEAD ——
RED

SILVER POST/
FIGURE 2

c. Replace the 120v power cord plug with a {3 biade }
240v 15 Amp ULL. fisted plug (see illustralior
below). Connect the power cord white and blaci<
leads, respectively, to the two "hot" plug blades -
and connect the power cord grounding wire fo the
plug ground prong.

GROUNDING BLADE IS (7|
LONGEST OF 3BLADES | —. i

240V PLUG & RECEPTACLR ey

i !,- D—ﬂ‘—.‘ |

i -
AR

T ~—
i-x/‘ L\T“i’«/l

) GROUNDED
3/ \OUTLET BOX

,/ NO ADAPTER 1S
AVAILABLE FO R
THIS TYPE PLIJG

d. Plugyoursawinto a 240v, 15-Amp, 3-blade recep—
tacie.

e. Makecertainthe receptacle isconnectedto a 24 0Oy,
AC power supply through a 240v branch circuaig

having atleast a 15-amp capacily and protected by,
a 15-amp, time-delay fuse or circuit breaker.



‘Motor Thermal Overload Protector

IMPORTANT: To avoid motor damage, this motor should
- be blown out orvacuumed frequently to prevent sawdust

bunidup whnch will mterfare with normal motor ventilation,

Your saw is equzpped with & manual-reset thermal over-
-load protector designed to ‘open the power line circuit
- whenthe motor temperature exceeds a safe level, motor
“is overloaded or a low voltage condition exists.

- WARNING: Avoid thrown objects or biade con-
tact from unexpected starting. If the protector

breakers may result if:

a. MOTOR IS OVERLOADED - Overloading can
occur if you feed too rapidly or if saw is misaligned

b. MOTOR CIRCUIT IS FUSED DIFFERENTLY
FROM RECOMMENDATIONS - Always follow
instructions for the proper fuse/breaker. Do not
use a fuse/breaker of greater capacity without cor-
sulting a qualified slectrician.

c. LOW VOLTAGE - Although the motor is designed
for operation on the voltage and frequency speci-
fied on motor nameplate, normal loads will be han-
dled safety on voltage not more than 10% above
or below the nameplate voltage. Heavy loads,
however, require that voltage at motor terminals
equals the voltage specified on nameplate.

- Most motor troubles may be traced to looss or incor-

rect connections, averloading, reduced input voltage
(such as small size wire in the supply circuit) or to
overly long supply circuit wire. Always check the con-
nections, the load and the supply circuit whenever
motor fails to perform satisfactorily. Check wire sizes
and length with the Wire Size Chart below,

stops the saw motor, immediately turn the saw
‘switch “OFF”, remove the key and allow motor

| time to cool.

1. After cooling to_a safe operating temperature, the
overload protector can be closed manually by push-
ing the red button on the end of the motor. H the red
“"button will not click into place immediately, the motor
is-still too hot and must be atlowed to cool for a while
longer.

_ " The time required for the motor to cool may be squai
1o the length of time the saw was used before the
_-thermal overload protector opened, to shut off elec-
-trical flow. An audible click will indicate the protector

s closed.

- As soon as the red button will click into runhing posi-

E . Yion, the.saw may be started and operated normally.

3 Frequent “btowmg of tuses or tripping of circuit

Wire Sizes

The use of any extension cord will cause some loss of
power. To keep this to a minimum and to prevent over-
heating and motor burn-out, use the tabie below to
determine the minimum wire size {A.W.G.) extension
cord. Use only 3 wire extension cords which have 3
prong grounding type plugs and 3-pole receptacles
which accept the tools plug.

IMPORTANT: For circuits that are farther away from
electrical service box, the wire size must be increased
proportionately in order to deliver ample voltags to the
saw maotor,

Wire Sizes Required
Lengthofthe | (American Wire Gage Number)
Conductor
120V Line 240V Line
0 - 25 Feet No. 16 No. 16
26 - 50 Feet No. 14 No. 14
51 - 100 Fest No. 12 MNo. 12




CONTENTS

LLC LT 5 — T LR
Safety INStructions for Table Saw ................2
Additional Instructions for Rip Type Cuis ............... 4
Additional Instructions for Cross Cut Type Cuts ....5
Glossary of Terms for Woodworking ........c...c.eeee 5
Motor Speclfications and
Elecirical ReguUirements . ieerrreessorssneees ]
Motor SpeCifications .........ocoociveee e, &
Changing Motor Volage ........ccocv e 7
Motor Thermal Overload Protector ... 8
WIRE SIZOS oo 8
Unpacking and Checking ContentS ..o 9
Tools Needed. ..o 9
List of Loose Pars .......oveeeeeciee e 10
ASSEMIDIY woverronnsvammescurosssmsmicorocumemararsenmnsessesunanence 13
installing Handwheels ..., 13
Checking Table Insert .......ccooeoevii 13
Checking Blade Squareness to Table ................ 14
Assembling Steel Legs ..o 14
Mounting Saw ... 15
Attaching and Assembling Table Extensions ....... 16
Mounting SWIHCh ... 17
Instalfing Right Front Rip Fence
GUIde Bar ..o e e 17
installing Left Front Rip Fence
GUIHE BAF .o 18
installing Rear Rip Fence Guide Bars................. 19
Adjusting Rip Fence Guide Bars...........cccoecocoee 21
Assembling Rip Fence ..o 24
Rip Fence Self Aligning Pad Adjustment .............25
Rip Fence Lock Lever Adjustment .............c...... 26
Rip Fence Alighment Adjustrment ... 26
Installing Measuring Tapes ... 27
Instaliing Blade Guard .........cccoveeinrenniincnnnn 29
Positioning Motor on Motor Mounting Base ......... 31
Mounting the MotOT ..o 32
Installing Belt Guard ... 33
MOtor CONNECHONS 1o e rcrrrev i enenes e 35
Plugging in MOOT ..o 35
Getiing t0 KNOw YOUT Sa8W ...occmvvervmnrsennsinasinanens 36
ON-Off SWIHCH ... coeeeeee e s 36
Elevation Handwheel ... 37
Tilt Hanawhee! ... e 37
Tilt LoeK Hane ..ovoveeeecce oo e 37
RID FONCE ovoveneeceisneressssesseseem e miasns s 37

MREF GAUGE ..., sneeeen oo 37
Blade Guard.... ... iaeeenene 37
Table INsert ... e 37

Removing and installing Sawblade...................- 38

EXACHCUL ... e e en e 3e
MICTC-AJJUST RIP FEMCE vvivooeeeeee e 39
BASIC SAW OPEration ........... e rreemmaseesressmssrss 3S
WOTK HEBIDEIS ... e ceeaeecncn e ag
Push Stick and Push BIOCK ..........c.covcouveneasoees 39
Auxiliary Fence/Work SUPPOrt ...........c..........8C
Auxiliary Panel/Work SUPPOTt ........ccouvmmmvaceaens 40
Safety Instructions for Basic Saw Operations ... 40
Using the Miter Gauge ... rewerercmmssamssesssnsen £3
CrOSSCUHING .........ooviviviei e e e serac s coneee o 43
Repetitive Cutting .........cooovevveeerrcrene s 44
Miter CUtING ... e e 45
Bevel Crosscutting..........ccoovevrrvrccaemnsmrssrenes 45
Compound MIter CUtiNg ........coovvreereeecrsernnnes 45
USING the RIP FONCE e eecasesseesemsnmsvsmsanmsnss 86
RIDPING ..o s e v 485
Bevel Ripping Narrow Work ........c...ooveaeennn 4G
Using Featherboards for Thru Sawing ............. 4F
RESaWING . ocvveeeeee e e s 248
Cutting Panals .........cccocvvveerrcreecce e s 50
Using Featherboards for Non Thru-Sawing ... 50
Rabbeting ..o =%
Ploughing and Molding ..o e =1
DAadoiNg. ...t e s 52
Molding Cutting ..o eererean =52
ACJUSIMBNES .cccorvriramererenirssasssmsrsasromemmsmsssrsissarasannanse =53
MBI GALIGE vvvvrreremeeeeceeecarecreermsscnmanesresemen o anas =3
Heeling Adjustmen? or Parallelism of Sawblade
1o Miter Gauge GIoove ........cevrccccecraeneenn 25
Blade Tilt, or Squareness of Blade to Table ....... 55
G0 POSTHON c.vevveeeeieecerecceerecs e recmsmssin s s vra s e e 55
450 POSTION ..covevereeees eavecarracaemenirrresnsasasrsaneaaees =6
Tilt MECHANISITY e vvcreevreerrerecieeemsssasssssssanrarseneenanes 57
Maintenance resseinsnsnsamavarsssanaza s nusras 857
Lubrication .....cee- S wmamerss TR
Recommended ACCESSOMNRS .cuuirrmomenensansnemneas 58
Trouble SRODHNQ «eorimmmrrrrmarsassssranemssisarmaenes =59
GONETAD + oo erser s et s eas S5C
OO e eeeoeeesenesvenesseneeseraeesnessannmsan s es e e sm s s e sabes 59
2 IO =7:13 L T SRR T a2

UNPACKING AND CHECKING CONTENTS

TOOLS NEEDED

Screwdrivers
1) Small Fiat Blade
2} Smail Phillips
3} Medium Phiilips

Tape Rule

Hex “L” Wrenches
3/32, 1/8, 5/32, 3716

Wrenches
3/8, 7116, 172, 9/18

COMBINATION SQUARE MUST BE TRUE.

3/4" THICK. THIS SE%?AE ST
B TLY IGaH
DRAW LIGHT LINE E F’?ffFEc T
ON BOARD ALONG ‘fk— /
THIS EDGE. Vel =2

SHOULD BE NO GAP OR OVERLAP
"\ERE WHEN SQUARE IS FLIPPED
OVER IN DOTTED POSITION,




Separate all parts from packing materiais and check
each one with the WMlustration and the listof Loose Parts
to make certain all items are accounted for, before
discarding any packing material,

“WARNING: If any parts are missing, do not at-
tempt {o assemble the table saw or plug in the
| power cord orturmn the switchon until themissing
‘parts are obtained and are installed correctly.

Remove the protective oil that is applied to the table top
- and edges of the table. Use any ordinary household
type grease and spot remover. ' _

WARMNING: To avoid fire or health hazard, never

use gasoline, naptha or similar highly volatile
solvent. -

Apply a coat of autorobile wax to the table.
Wipe all parts thoroughily with a clean, dry cioth.

WARNING: For your own safety, never connect
piug to power source outiet untit all assembly
steps are complete, and you have read and under-
stand the safety and operating instructions.

~ LIST OF LOOSE PARTS

ALL ITEMS MARKED WITH AN ASTERIC (* HAVE
BEEN DRAWN FULL SIZE FOR EASY
IDENTIFICATION. .

Pat Name
Miter Gage Assembly . .~ .
Saw Guard Assembly ... ..
Fence Assembly .~ . "
Front Fence Guide Bar
Rear Fence Guide Bar
Bag of Loose Parts
Owners Manual
Leg .. ... .
End Stiffener -
Side Stiffener .
Table Extension 12 x 27
Motor

_erLfImﬁmcompg
3 m—-m-mma-—*mmm-n—aa-.g

SR W b AU SO SO e
h i il St s s

Bag of Lotse Parts -
. {containing the following items)
BeGuard , . . . .
Belt Guard Support .
Support Bracket . ... .
CUSMCHD e
Ty “T" Pan Head Screw, 10-32 x 1/2

*

TOTOZ

*

Cad D0 kb ek

p————

,,
s

1




Bag of Loose Parts
{containing the following items)

S Switch Assembly .. . 1
T HandWheel ....... 2
U Micro Adjust Knob Assembly 1
V BagoflooseParls . . = 4
Bag of Loose Parts
(containing the following items)
W Leveling FOOt3/8 . 4
*X HexJamNut 3/8-16 .o 8
“Y  Truss Head Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 ......ccccoee.. 24
*Z Bxdernallockwasher1/4 ... 24
*AA Hex Nut 1/4-20 ..o 24
*AB Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ... 4
*AC External Lockwasherb16 ... 4
*AD Washer, 11/32 x 1116 X 1716 .o 8
*AE Heavy Hex dam Nut 5/16-18 ... ..o 4
—
-
-~
=
Bag of Loose Parts
(containing the following items)
*AB Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 . .. 8
*AC External Lockwasher 5/16. ... . . . 8
“AD Washer 11/32 x 11/16x 1716 ... ... . g
*AE  Heavy Hex Jam Nut 5/16-18 .. 8

11




. BagofLoose Parts

~_ (containing the following items)
- AF - Spreader Rod Assembly
AG Guard Support

" AH- Drive Pulley

Al Grip Notch Belt 1/2 x42
A Arbor Wrench ;
“AK' Spreader Support ‘
*AL Protective Cap...
AM Bracket....... 2N
*AN - Thumb Screw 5/16-18 x 1,
TAQ .. Fence Guide Bar SPacer

. AP Wire Tie ..

AQ Bagof Loose Parts

...................................................

AR AL AL AL LA L e R E L R s P R

......................................

....................................................

...............................................

........................................................

.................................

. Bag.ofLoose Parts
{containing the following items)
Z External Lockwasher 1/4
“AA HexNut1/4-200 .. .. .,
“AB Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8 . . . . .. ..

© = Hex Head Se¢
Hex Head Sc

“AC External Lockwasher 5/16 .

*AE HeavyHex Jam Nut 516- 18

*AR Hex Head Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8 .. . . .. L
~.*'AS Carriage Bolt5/1618 x 3/14 . . . .. . ..

rew, 51618 x 1. ... ... ..
rew,5/46-18 x 1-1/2. . ... ..

. . AR
e O

Bag of Loose

: (comammg the follow:ng ntems)
LRIy “T"PanHead Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 . . . .
"AB Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4 . .
- . HexHead Screw,5/16-18 x 1-1/4 . .. ..
- HexHead Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8 . .. . ...,
*AC External Lockwasher 5/16 .

.. "AE “Heavy HexJa
"AT - Washer21/64

| : *AU Shm ‘Washer . |

Parts

mNut 5/16-18 .
x5/8 x 1116 .




ASSEMBLY

Before mounting the saw on legs or a stand or a bench,
the Table Insert and Blade Squareness must be checked
at this time.

INSTALLING HANDWHEELS

1. Slide the efevation handwheel ontoits shaift. Line
up the fiat spot on the shaft with the set screw in
the handwheel. Using a hex “L" wrench - tighten
the set screw securely against the flat spoton the
shaft. Repeat this same procedure to install the
tilt handwheel.

ELEVATION KRR
HANDWHEEL ™V Ak S

TILT HANDWHEEL

WARNING: Toavold Injury from accidental start,
make sure switch Is "OFF” and plug Is not con-

nected to power source outiet.

CHECKING TABLE INSERT

1. Inserishouldbe flush withtable top. Checkas shown.
L.oosen flat head screw that holds insert and adjust
the four set screws as necessary. Tighten flat head
screw. Do not tighten screw to the point where it
deflects the insert.

CAUTION: Insert must be even with the table
surface. Inseris too high or low can let the
workplece "snag” or caich on uneven edges.
Workplece could twist and kick back.

3/32 IN.
SET SCREW WRENCH

2. To remove Insert.
A. Make sure saw is off and unplugged.
B. Loosen screw.

C. Lift Insert from front end, and pull toward front of

Saw.
3. To replace Insert.
‘A. Make sure saw Is off and unplugged.

B. Place Insert into insert opening in table and push
toward rear of saw o engage spring clip and untit
keysiot in Insert will drop over screw. Tighten

SCrew.

C. Do not tighten screw to the point where it will

deflect the Insert.

i3

.

PHILLIPS
FLAT HEAD

SCREW

T



| CH&CKING BLAD& SQUARENESS 70
TABLE

_ IMAPORTAMT: BLADE must be SQUARE (80°) to
TABLE, in order to proceed wiih assembily.

1. Turh ELEVATION: handwheel clockwise until
L bl_ade' 1S up as high as it will go.
2. Check for BLADE SQUARENESS . . . if blade is
| notsquare to table, adjust it at this time.

NOTE: The combmahon square must be “true” -
see start of “Unpacking and Checking Contents”

section for checkmg méthod used t¢ check
square.

Refer to “BLADE TILT, OR SQUARENESS OF BLADE
- TOTABLE”in the "ADJUSTMENT” section of this manual
forinstructions on how__t'o square blade to table.

MAKE SURE SQUARE
IS NOT TOUCHING
TiP OF TOOTH

ASSEMBLING STEEL LEGS

From among the loose parts, find the following Hard-
ware;

. 24 Truss Head Screws, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. long (top of
screw is rounded)
Lackwashers, 1/4 in. External Type (approx. dia.
of hole 1/4 in.)-

- Hex Nuts, 1/4-20 (approx. dia. of hole 1/4 in.)

-8 Hex Nuts, 3/8-16 (approx. dia. of hole 3/8 in.}

4 Leveling Feet

24

“ 1/4 IN. LOCKWASHER
1/4-20 x 172 N,
TRUSS HEAD SCREW

1/4-20
HEX NUT

3/8-16

HEX NUT LEVELING FEET

Assemble the legs as shown:

1. Insert the Truss Head Screws through the holes in
the legs, then through the holes in the stiffeners.
MAKE SURE THE SCREWS GO THROUGH THE
HOLES IN THE SIDE STIFFENERS MAKED "X".

2. Installthe lockwashers. Screw onthe nuts but do not
~-tighten-until completely assembled.

~ 3. Install leveling feet. _
4. Adjust leveling feet as follows:
- A Movesaw to desired location.
- B. With 9/16 inch wrench loosen bottom nut.
- 'C.Back off top nut by hand.

" 'D.Raise orlower foot by adjustsng bottom nut using
. 9116 inchwrench. ¢

E.Snug top m_;t against inside of leg by hand.
~F. Tighten allfourbottomnuts using9/16inchwrench.

14

/ _.\ ";;‘ . i
END J/f'
STIFFENER . B
@l/’ ' ’f 0 \

ASSEMBLE SCREWS
THROUGH HOLES
MARKED X"

1/4-20 x 172 IN.
TRUSS
HEAD
SCREW

P
' ¥

U

1/4 IN. loe
LOCKWASHER y 3/8 IN. HEX NUTS
i

) SE— LEVELING FOOT




MOUNTING SAW

1. From among the icose parts, find the following
hardware:
4 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 in. long.
4 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18 (approx. dia. of hole 5/16in.)
4 Lockwashers, 5/16 in. External Type {approx.

dia. of hole, 5/16 in.)

8 Fiat Washers, (dia. of hole 11/32in.)

WARNING: The saw Is heavy. To avold back
Injury, get help to lift the saw. Hold the saw ciose
toyour body. Bend your knees so youcan lift with
your lags, not your back.

HEX HEAD SCREW

5/16 IN
LOCKWASHER

516 - 18
HEX NUT

19/32 IN
FLAT WASHER

2. Place saw on legs so that holes in bottom of saw
fine up with holes in top of assembled leg set.

3. Install screws, washers, lockwashers and nuts as
shown below.

If you mount the saw on any other bench, make sure

there is an opening in the top of the bench the same

size as the opening in the bottom of the saw so that

the sawdust can drop through. Recommended

working height is 33 to 37 inches from the top of the

saw table to the floor.

SAW BASE |
HEX HEAD SCREW
.

FLAT WASHER —

END
STIFFENER —1
= )

LOCKWASHE
HEX NUT

i5

7/16 DIA. HOLES

1-———11-1/4--——1/

_ﬂf_w, @ \

OPENIN

ol

@ —
10-1/474
G

A, @ -t
Y

-

2-3/4

¥
! FRONT OF SAW__| .y

NOTE: All dimensions in inches



ATTACHING AND ASSEMBLING
TABLE EXTENS!ONS

From ‘among the loose: parts find the following
hardware (Quantuty indicated is for 2 extensions)

Descriphon Ry o . Qty.
Hex Hd. Screw,-5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ... .. 8
' Flat Washer-(Dia of Hole 11732y ... .. 8
External bockwasher:5/18 ... ..... .. 8

Hex Nut, 5/16-18 .................... 8

1. Insert four (4) 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 in. iong screws
through holes in each EXTENSION.

2. Position an extension against table so screws
extend through holesin table.

3. Install flat washer, {ockwashers, and nuts on the
screws . .. DONOT-TIGHTEN.

 5/16 - 18 x 1-1/4
HEX HEAD SCREW

FLAT WASHER

516 IN EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER

~. ' -
S
~<~ SAW TABLE
HEX. HD, SCREW 1{ ?»@\Q%(REF)

-
. ~
e

FLAT WASHER "~

EXTERNAL HEX NUT
LOCKWASHER

4. Line up rearedge of extension withrearedge oftable.

Line up top surface of exitension with top surface of

“table at the locations .indicated by the "X's" (see
illustration).

Use a-combinationsquare o line up theée edges and
surfaces. Slightly tighten nuts with a 1/2" wrench.

1T CHECK WITH SQUARE
|| AT 2 PLACES
MARKED WITH "X"

5. It adjustment is necéssary you should tap the

-extension into.position using a hammer and a

. bloek of wood: Makesure rear edge of extension

is lined up with rear edge of table. Then firmly
~tighterinuts, ;

&. Repeat the same procedure to mstail the other
extension. -

16

B\LOCK OF woon ﬂ*«ié/




MOUNTING SWITCH

1. From among loose parts find the following:
2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 5/8 in. long
2 External 5/16" Lockwashers
2 Hex MNuts, 5/16-18

5/16 IN EXTERNAL 5/16 IN
LOCKWASHER HEX NUT

5/8 IN
HEX HD. SCREW

2. Select one front fence guide bar.
3. Insert two 5/8 inch screws through holes in switch.

4. insert screws through fourth and fifth holes in front
fence guide bar as illustrated.

5. Install two lockwashers and nuts. Tighten nuts.

JAM NUT
5/16-18

@ @ LOCKWASHER

Rk =y
& ¥ sTHHOLE
m i == o o

FRONT FENCE @

G N
UIDE BAR N %%

(UPSIDE DOWN)
HEX HEAD SCREW
5/16-18 X 5/8 IN.

4TH HOLE

(2 = =
m——

INSTALLING RIGHT FRONT RIP FENCE
GUIDE BAR

1. From among the loose paris find the following
hardware:
2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 in. long
1 Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 in. long
2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 3/4 in. long
5 External Lockwashers, 5/16 in. (approx. dia. of
hole 5/16 in.) .
5 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18 (approx. dia. of hole 5/16 in.}
3 Spacers, 3/4 in. dia. x 1/2 in. long
5 Washers (dia. of hole 21/64 in.}
1 Front Fence Guide Bar (with switch attached)
2 Brackets

s

1-1/2 IN HEX HD. SCREW

|

| \

i

1-174 IN HEX HD. SCREW

3/4 1IN HEX HD. =~
SCREW 5/16 IN EXTERNAL ~ 9/16IN
LOCK WASHER ~ HEXNUT

1/2 IN SPACER

21/64 IN WASHER

AL ) FENCE GUIDE BAR
Y WITH SWITCH

2. Putone of the brackets against the right edge of the
right extension so the bracket is lined up with the
FiRST hole near the front of the extension. Insert a
3/4 inch long screwthrough a flat washer, through
top hole in the bracket, and through the FIRST hole
in the extension. install alockwasher and nutonthe
screw, Tighten the nut only slightly.

3. Install the other bracket against the left side of
left extensionusing the same procedure explain-
ed above. .

- ¥

*
T BRACKET
a K WASHER

HEX NUT ‘1»{:\ \(\\\')[:[,f \{(»w

. ~a / s

EXTERNAL

L WASHER HEXHEAD
HoeK : SCREW -

5/16-18 x 3/4 IN



4 insert a.1-1/4 inch long screw through a flat washer
and the SECOND hole IN THE FRONT BAR as illus- 2
trated. Insert & 1-1/4-inch long screw through a washer
“and through the SIXTH hole in bar. Insert another 1-1/
2 inch long screw through a flat washer and through
the NINTH-hold in bar. -

. Place spacers on screws.

HEX HEAD SCREW
5/16-18 X 1-1/4

6TH HOLE SPACER

SPACER  SPACER
2ND HOLE N\ -

8TH HOLE

5

/ e 7V HEX HEAD
WASHER ( - | SCREW
ol v 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 IN.

\L,.,
f

T
i

. Tum front bar end for end and insert two screws
through holes in right front edge of table. The third
screw is inserted through the elongated siot in the
bracket you installed earlier. instali lockwashers and

‘nuts. DONT SCREW NUTS ON ALLTHE WAY, just
get them staried on the screws,

INSTALLiNG LEFT FRONT RIP FENCE
GUIDE BAR

1. From among the loose parts find the fonowmg
hardware:
2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1- 1/2 in. long
1 Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 in_ long
3 External Lockwashers 5/16 m
3 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18
‘3 Flat Washers (dia. of hole 21/64 in.)
3 Spacers, 3/4 in. dia..x 1/2 fong
"1 Front Fence Guide Bar

E\

-1/2 IN HEX HEAD SCREW

5/16 IN EXTERNAL
WASHER

N
5/16-18
HEXNUT

FLAT WASHER

PR

=y
FRONT FENCE GUIDE BAR

172 IN SPACER

-2.Lay gmde bar onsaw 1abie as illustrated.
3. Insert a 1-1/2 ‘inch icng screw through a flat ‘washer
and 1hen ihrough the FIRST hole in the bar as illus-

inser_t anothe_r 1- 1/4_ inch Io.ng screw through a flat
washer and then through the SIXTH hole in bar.

4. Place spacers over threaded énd of ‘scraw as illus=
~trated. -

18

5 6TH HOLE

2ND HOLE SPACE“

>‘r r

WASHER /

'HEX HEAD SCREW
516-18 X 1-1/2IN

2
£

§
/
j //
it

HEX HEAD SCREW
5/16-18 X 1-1/4.IN



5. Turn front bar end for end and insert two of the
bolts through holes on left side of frontedge on saw
table. The third screw is inserted through the bracket
installed earlier.

6. Instail lockwashers and nuts on bolts, DO NOT
SCREW NUTS ON ALL THE WAY, just get them started
on the screws.

SCREWS LOCATED
HERE

INSTALLING REAR FENCE GUIDE BARS

1. From among the loose parts find the following:
2 Brackets
4 Hex Head Screws 5/16-18 x 1in. long
4 Hex Head Screws 5/16-18 x 3/4in. long
B Flat Washers (dia. of hole 21/64 in.)
8 External Lockwashers, 516 in.
8 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18
2 Rear Fence Guide Bars
4 Protective Caps

5/16-18 x 1 IN
HEX HD. SCREW

BRACGKET

5/16-18 x 3/4
HEX HEAD
SCREW

FLAT WASHER

o O D B &

lﬁ e
REAR FENCE GUIDE BAR

2. Put one of the brackets against the right rear
edge of the right extension so the bracket is lined
up with the FOURTH hole near the rear of the
extension {see illustration).

3. Insert one of the 3/4 inch long screws through a fiat
washer, through the bracket, and through the
FOURTH hole in the extension. Instali a lockwasher
and nut on the screw. Tighten the nut only slightly.

4. install the other bracket against the left side ot
the left extension using the same procedure
explained above.

5/16 IN
EXTERNAL 5/16-18
LOCKWASHER ~ HEX NUT
PROTECTIVE CAP
REAR OF

EXTENSIO N

4TH HOLE

HEX NUT /,fé’é\ L3
EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER  5/16-18 x 3/4
HEX HEAD
SCREW

5. Layone rearfence guide bar onthe left rear side ofthe
saw table as illustrated {as viewed from rear of the
saw). Insert a 1inch long screw through a flat washer

-andthroughthe SECOND hole of the rearfence guide
bar. Inserta 1 inch long screw through a tlat washer
and through the FOURTH hold. Inserta3/4 inchlong
screw through a flat washer and through the
ELEVENTH hole. :

2ND HOLE 4TH HOLE TITH !-}DLE

R\
WASHE @ o
. WASHER
5/16-18 X 1IN A 5;15§~?3ng4 IN

BACK OF SAW



6. Turn the fence guide bar end for end and insert two

3 ~
ofthe 1.inch long screws through the two holesin =~ HEXNUT "

the left rear edge of the table. Insert the other 3/4

inch long screw through the bracket. Install a lock-
“washerand nuton bolts, DO NOT SCREW NUTS ON

ALL THE WAY, just 'get them started on the screws.

Push the-fence guide bar as far toward the rear
center of the saw as it will go. It must remain as close

- tothe rear center of the saw as possible through the
rest of this adjusting procedure.

LOCKWASHER TEXNUT
. 2, » _ _ EXTERNAL
of N T LOCKWASHER
S Y ° o &
WASHER — %,  LEFT REAR s ‘o
GUIDE BAR -~
HEX HEAD HEX HEAD
SCREW WASHER SCREW
5/16-18 x 3/4 IN 5/16-18 x 1IN

EXTERNAL

VIEWED FROM REAR OF SAW

7. Lay the other rear fence guide bar on the right rear of
the saw tabel as illustrated (view is shown from rear of
table saw). insert a 3/4 inch long screw through a flat
washer and through the SECOND hole. Inserta 1 inch
long screw through a flat washer and through the
NINTH hole: insert a 1 inch long screw through a flat
washer and through the ELEVENTH hole.

2N

DHOLE

STHHOLE 4174 HOLE

S

DA i =i = T :...,
v i

HEX HEAD

SCREW .

5/16-18 X 3/4IN

WASHE{%

HEX HEAD
SCREW

3 :}3 % WASHER

5/16-18 X 1IN
VIEWED FROM REAR OF SAW

8. Turnthe fence bar end for end and insert two ofthe
1inch long screws through the two holes in the right
rear edge of the saw table. Insert the other 3/4 inch
long screw through the bracket. install a iockwasher

- and nut on the screws. DO NOT SCREW NUTS ON
ALL THE WAY, just get them started on the screw.

9. Push aprotective cap over the exposed end of all four
(4) fence guide bars as illustrated. You may want to
secure these to the fence bars using household type
glue.

EXTERNAL

L OCK WASHER HEXNUT
. \g‘e’z{

HEX NUT

i

P % )ﬁf%RACKN

3

WASHER ?\; &}4___

20

d

%

HEX HEAD
SCREW
5/16-18 x 1IN

/
HEX HEAD PROE%

SCREW
5/16-18 x 3/4 IN.

LOCKWASHER 1

9

CTIVE
[~]



ADJUSTING RIP FENCE GUIDE BARS

| WARNING: Misadjusied fence guide bars can
| misalignthe fence. Amisaligned fence can cause
kickbacks and jams. You could be cut or hit.
Properly adjust fence gulde bars before using
SaW.

1. From among the loose parts find the following hard-
ware;

10 each very thin shim washers

VERY THIN SHIM WASHER

2. Move thetwo front fence guide bars toward each
other until their ends touch. Using a 1/2 inch
wrench tighten the four nuts and bolts that pass
through saw table to hold guide bars in place.
{Do not tighten the two bolts that pass through
the brackets.}

H TR\

/ ,; - L\ \\,\\.ﬁ - R\\\\,

u««l QT S5
| TIGHTEN
| THESE e

3. Check the rounded front edges of rip fence guide
bars to see if they are even with each cther. If they
are even, go on to step 5. i they are uneven (offset
from each other) find the very thin shim washers.
Begin stacking these washers against rounded front
edge of the guide bar whase rounded edge is far-
thest away from the operator. Continue stacking
washers until the top of the stack is even with round
front edge of the other guide bar. Count the number
of washers in the stack and make fwo stacks con-
taining this number of washers.

3N

VIEW FROM TOP OF SAW

1
R A
. e
0 IR
= Q
(|| gl
— 1

‘STACK OF
.005 THICK
FLAT WASHER




4. The guide bar you stacked washers against in
step 3must now beremoved so stacks of washers
can be installed. . To do so remove nuts and
lockwashers fromwo screws that hold the guide
bar to front edge of table. Puii guide bar away
from table and put-one stack of washers on each
bolt betweenspacerand front edge of table - see
illustration. Put.guide bar back in place on front
of -table and reinstall lockwashers and nuts on
two bolts:- do.nottighten at this time. |

VIEW FROM TOP OF SAW

5. Any of the six {6} screws holding the two (2) front
rip fence guide bars in place, that were earfier
tightened using a wrench, must now be loosened
and retightened so they are onlby hand tight.

Position rip fence over the right miter gauge
groove. While holding up rear end of rip fence,
engage front end of rip fence onto rip fence
quide bar. Now lower rip fence down onio table,

6. Cut up apieceof newspaper into 16 equally sized
pieces aboui 4 inches square. Separate these
pieces into two stacks containing 8 pieces in
each stack. Put one stack under rear end of rip
fence and other stack under frontend of rip fence
- see illustration.

{ B
"\‘
p “«\f { | /—:.:.:: Y/
\RERE
3 RLUPA
/ 0 INHY
d o
Y| . >\/
i /) A
r ; j
HEX NUT £
; TABL EXTERNAL
STACK OF LOCKWASHER
WASHERS | [ 2—SPACER
SPACER\___ "~ \V,\";SHER /
GUIDE
BARS
,’//.ﬁtr?‘:
J;‘";’> ~~~~~ o .
Z,g‘
8 THICKMNESSES < - o
OF PAPER -

7. Raise or lower leff end of right front rip fence
+. guide barjust encugh to allow paper stack (at
. front of rip fence) to slide back z;red foajth under

rip fence. Keep guide bar in th_ls pqs:t;qn and
tighten screw at the far left of this guide bar.
8. Push the left rear (as viewed from rear of saw) fencg
guidebar as fartoward the rear center ofthe saw as it
~ will go. Raise or lower right end of left rear rip fence
* guide bar (as viewed from rear of saw) justenoughto
allow stack of paper (at rear of fence) to slide back
- and forth under the rip fence. Hold guide bar in this
. position and tighten screw at far right of this guide
bar. : E :

22

\\M o
\\‘(:::‘_.f ‘«( XA
PAPERSHOULD 11 v o |
SLIDE EASILY .4/ 71\ o
T BTN L L
- M Y/ /PAPER STACK

ATIGHTEN
A SCREW AT
FAR LEFT END
OF RIGHT FRONT
GUIDE BAR



9. Move the rip fence to the right so it is even with the

outside edge of the extension (as viewed from front
of saw) and put the two stacks of paper under the
front and rear of the rip fence with the paper setting
on the front and rear edge of the tabie.

8 THICKNESS
OF PAPER

10.

i1

12,

Raise or lower right end of front guide bar just
enough so paper stack will slide back and forth
under front of rip fence - see iliustration. Hold
guide barin this position and tighter both screws
that pass through the bracket.

Raise or lower left end of left rear guide bar (as
viewed from rear of saw) just enough to allow
paper stack to slide back and forth under rear of
rip fence. Hold guide bar in this positicn and
tighten both screws that pass through the bracket.

Move paper stack and rip fence back to the
position explained in step 5 above, and recheck
clearance between rip fence and table top at
front and rear of rip fence. If necessary readjust
rip fence guide bars to get proper ciearance.

W
r@ Al PAPER SHOULD
<%’ SLIDE EASILY

ADJUST THESE

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Position rip fence over left miter gauge groove
(as viewed from front of saw). Put one stack of
paper under front of rip fence and other stack
under rear of rip fence - see illustration,

Raise or lower right end of {ieft front guide bar just
enough to allow paper stack to slide back and
forth under rip fence. Hold fence in this position
and tighten bolt atfarright of leftfrontguide bar.

Make sure the right rear fence guide bar is correctly
positioned from left to right. Refer to Page 20. Raise
or lower left end of right rear guide bar (as viewed
from rear of saw) just enough to allow the stack of
paper to slide back and forth under rear of rip fence.
Hold guide bar in this position and tighten boli at far
teft end of guide bar.

Move rip fence and stacks of paper to left side of left
extension (as viewed from front.) Positionthe stacks
of paper under the rip fence and ontop pf the exten-
sions just as you did onthe right extension. Raise or
lower left end of left front rip fence guide bar just
enough to allow paper stack to slide back and forth
under rip fence. Hold fence and guide bar in this
position and tighten both bolts that pass through the
bracket. ) 4

Raise or lower right end of right rear rip fence

guide bar (as viewed from rear of saw} just

enough to allow stack of paper to slide back and
forth under rip fence. Hold the guide bar and
fence in this position and tighten both bolts that
pass through bracket.

23

X
TIGHTEN
THIS
BoLT

18. Move stacks of paper and rip fence back to position
explained in step 13 above. Recheck clearanice be-
tween rip fence and table top. If necessary readjust
rip fence guide bars to get proper clearance. Tighten
all bolis and nuts holding guide bars in place.



19.Using a tape ruie measure distances from rear edge
- of back rip fence guide bars to front edge of front rip
fence guide bars. Make measurerments at each miter
gauge groove ahd at the end of each extension. All
four measurements must be the same. If adjustiment
- isnecessaty loosen bolt that passes through bracket
and extension. Now move the front bar untii distance
- is correct and retighten bolt.

VIEW FROM TOP OF SAW

I

|

B s

o

|

PRS—

A | ]
C /6) o g B
A N
K T ]
SAME MEASUREMENT
AT EACH SET
OF ARROWS

Assembling Rip Fence

1. From loose parts find:

1 Micro Adjust Assembly
2 PanHead Screws, 10-32 x 1/2 in. long
2 Lockwashers #10

i

WMIiCRO ADJUST

o

LOCKWASHER

ASSEMBLY PAN HEAD
SCREW
. Turn rip fence upside down on table. Position micro |
adjustassembly on 1ip fence head as illustrated and 3
_install two 10-32 x 1/2 pan head self tapping screws ol
through. two lockwashers and through holes in micro [
adjust assembly. Screw into holes in rip fence head. Sl
' e el Te———
Tighten both screws.. A T
; | o [T
— 4 B T
= o ,,Tu::”&-LOCKWASHERS

MICRO ADJUST

PAN HEAD
SCREWS

!nsfall‘ np fence on-saw. Do so by holding up rear end
of rip fence-while engaging Fip fence head qnto front
- rip-fence guide rail. Now lower rear end of rip fence

“ onto back fip fence guide bar.

. Push micro adjust kriob toward rear of saw and

" rotate knob. This should cause rip fence to move

: righi or left depending on which way you rolate the
knob. If fence does not move, make this adjustment.

24




A. Adjusting Fence Racks

1. Look under frontfence guide bars. The racks
should be approximately 1-1/8 inch apart
between the ends of both racks as illustrated.

2. Adjustthe racks by loosening the four screws
that mount each rack. Stide bothrackstothe
1-1/8 inch measurement and tighten all
SCIews.

1-1/8 iN.

B. Adjusting Micro Adjust Cam

Look under rip fence head and find micro-adjust
gearand rack. Teethon this gear must mesh with
teeth on the rack. Using a 1/8" Hex "L" wrench
loosen set screw "A". Now rotate micro-adjust
cam until gear can be pushed underneath teeth
onrack. Line up teeth on rack with the middie of
the gear. Hold gear in this position and rotate
micro-adjust cam until the gear is raised up and
meshes withileeth onthe rack. Tighten sel screw
"A

C. If you were unable to line up the teeth onthe rack
with the middle of the gear, then another adjust-
ment is required:

1. Push knobintowardrear of saw and hold knob
in this position.
2. Using a Hex "L"wrench, loosen set screw "B".

3. Move gear straight backward or straight for-
ward until teeth on the rack are positioned in
the middle of the gear. (DO NOT ROTATE
GEAR.)

4. While holding the gear in this position, push
micro-adjust knob all the way in toward the
gear and tighten set screw "B".

SET SCREW “B”

\\
SET SCREW f} &\
S

| MICRO ADJUST CAM

'

RIP FENCE SELF ALIGNING PAD
ADJUSTMENT

WARNING: A misaligned fence can cause kick-
backs and jams. To avoid injury, foliow these
mnstructions untli the fence propetly self aligns,

1. Check the fence to be sure it slides easily along the
bars and always remains in alignment (paraliel to
sawblade and miter gauge grooves).

The alignment is maintained by a spring undgmeath
the fence which presses against the front guide bar.

2. To see if fence needs adjusiment place fence on saw
but DO NOT LOCK 1T.

Move the REAR END of the fence slightly to the right
orleft. . when you release it, the fence should “spring™
back to its original position.

25




| 3. Iffence does not spring back, the spring pressure
must be INCREASED. To do so:

A Loosen the screws. _
'B. Move spring slightly toward front of fence.

4. If. fence does not slide easily along the bars, the
---pressure of the sprmg can be REDUCED.

'A. Loosen the screws.

B. Move springslightlytoward rearoffence. . tighten
SCTews.

WARNING: To avold Injury from jams or kick-
backs, be sure to push properly adjusted lock
lever all the way down until the lever rests onthe
stop before using this vip fence.

 SPRING

SCREWS

//

SLIDE SPRING TO
ADJUST PRESSURE

RIP FENCE LOCK LEVER ADJUSTMENT

1. Check the Rip Fence Lock Lever, when locked
down, to be sure it will hold the Rip Fence securely.
It should not be difficulf fo push down and lock.

If lock lever does not lock fence securely:
A. Raise Lock Lever.
B. Tighten the adjusting nut using a small screw-
~driver until the lever, when locked, holds the Rip
Fence securely.

If Lock Lever is difficult to push down:.
A.Raise Lock Lever.

B. Loosen the adjusting nut using a small screw-
driver until the lever is easy to push down and
holds the Rip Fence securely.

ADJUSTING NUT

FENCE HEAD

RIP FENCE ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT
1. The RipFence mustbe PARALLEL with the sawblade

‘and Miter Gauge Grooves. Move Fence untilitis

along side of groove. DO NOT LOCK IT. It should
* be parallel to groove. ifitis not:
A.Loosenthe two Hex Head Screws.

'B: Hold fence head tightly against bar in dlrectlon of
- arrows on illustration. Move end of fence sothat
itis parallel with Groove.

¢, Lock the fence in place by pushing downon lock
handle :

D. Attemately nghten the hex head screws :

" E. Unlock and then re-lock fence. If fence is not
“paraliel with groove, repeat above steps until
" fence is parallel w:th groove.

WARNING: A misaligned fence can cause kick-
backs. Follow these instructions untllthefence is
properly aligned.

26




INSTALLING MEASURING TAPES

1. From the loose parts find:
2 Measuring Tapes

2. Place rip fence on saw table to the right side of
the blade.

3. Using atape ruie measure six inches out from the
right side of the blade. Position the rip fence so
the left side of the fence is at this six inch mark.

4. Lock the fence in this position.

5. Find the “0” inch mark on the end of one of the
measuring tapes. Slide this end of the measuring
tape under right side of rip fence head and push
tape along top surface of rip fence guide bar.

6. Move measuring tape under plastic window of rip
fence head until sixinch mark on measuringtape
is straight under red line (pointer) on the piastic
window. :

7. Hoid measuring tape in this position and draw a
pencil mark acrossrip fence guide baratleftend
of measuring tape. : :

27



8.

- end ofright rip fence guide bar, measure back -

Remove rip fence from saw. Remove measuring
tape from ‘saw but keep it separate from other
~measuring tape. It must later be attached to this
same rip fence guide bar. Atthe leftend and right

-.3/8" from the front rounded edge and put pencil

‘marks on the guide bar at these points. Using a
_straight edge draw . a pencil line that passes
through both of these points.

. Repeat this same operation onleft frontripfence
- guide bar so it also has a straight pencil line

drawn along its fulllength and 3/8” back fromthe

 rounded front edge of the guide bar.

10:

Find the measuring tape you set aside earlier. It
must be attached to the right front rip fence
guide bar. To do so:

" A Find the end of measuring tape with “0” inch

mark. Place this end of measuring tape on

_pencil mark you drew across 1eft end of guide

bar earlier. Now place front edge of measuring

- ~tape on line you drew along full length of
~guide bar earlier.

B..While-holding measuring tape in this position

. pick up left end of measuring tape and peel off
. .about six inches of protective coating from
...underside of measuring tape. This will expose
adhesive on underside of measuring tape.
Very carefuliy lower leftend of measuring tape
backdown onrip fence guide bar making sure
the measuring tape is lined up properly with
pencil marks. Pressieftend.of measuring tape
down against guide bar so adhesive will hoid
measuring tape in place.
C. Raise measuring tape and pee! back another
“six inch -section of protective covering. Now
" carefully lower measuring tape against guide
bar so it remains lined up with pencil mark and
then press it against guide bar so adheswe

' holds tape in place.
-VD.'_ _Contznue mls procedure untli the full Iength of

1.

12.

measunng tape iS in place on guide bar.
Place rip fence on ieft side of blade.
Usmg atape ruie measure six (6) |nches out (away)

- from left side of blade. Position rip fence so right side

. of fence is at thls Six mch mark.

13..

14.

E_ock rip fence inthis posmon
Fo iow the same procedure used to mstaﬂ the

first measuring tape EXCEPT: ~ _
“A. The pencn mark you' make across the. guade .

barshould be madeat RIGHT END of measur-
ing tape.

28

@ PE!\ ciC” |
MARK  RIGHT FRONT

RIP FENCE

GUIDE BAR

B. The end of measuring tape with “0” inch mark
must be pushed under left side of rip fence
head.

C. When peeling back protective coating to
expose adhesive work from the right end of
measuring tape.

15. The measuring tapes can now be used together
with the rip scale pointer to provide a quick
method for positioning the rip fence to produce
boards of the width you desire. If you want to rip
a board four (4} inches wide, simply slide the rip

. -fence along the front guide rail untii the red line

© {rip scale pointer)y is positioned straight above
the four inch line on the measuring tape. Lock
the fence in this position and rip the buard.

NOTE: fextreme accuracy is required when ripping,
you should not use this method to position the

fence. Instead, use a precision measuring instrument

to-set the rip fence the exact distance away from the
blade.



INSTALLING BLADE GUARD
1. From among the loose paris, find
2 Hex Head Screws, 1/4-20 x 5/8 in. long
3 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 5/8 in. long
2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1in. long
2 Hex Nuts, 1/4-20 {approx. dia. of hole 1/4in )

2 Lockwashers, 1/4 in. External Type
(approx. dia. of hole 1/4 in )

2 Lockwashers, 5/16 in. External Type
(approx. dia. of hole 5/16in.)

1 Thumbscrew

Blade Guard Support

Spreader Support

Spreader Rod

1/4-20 x 5/8 IN 5/16-18 x 5/8 IN
HEX HD. SCREW HEX HD. SCREW

5/16-18 x 1IN
HEX HD. SCREW

r- S

HEX NUT

TS
: ity
gDCHW&&%HEﬁ

BLADE Guarp™
SUPPORY

7

_ THUMBSCREW

BOD

g

2. Before installing the blade guard, you must check the
heeling adjustment {paralielism of sawblade to miter
gauge groove). The procedure for making this check
and adjusting it are foundin the "Adjustments” section
of this manual. Refer to "Heeling Adjustment or
Parallelism of Saw Biade to Miter Gauge Groove."

WARNING: The blade must be paraliel to Miter
Gauge Groove. Misaligned biades could bind
on workplece. Workplece could suddenly kick

bhack. You could be cut or hit.

. Lower the blade.

. Screw the MOTOR BASE CLAMP SCREWS part
way into cradle. Screw the 5/16-18 x 5/8 inchHex Hd.
screw into the blade guard support.

. Attach BLADE GUARD SUPPORT...DO NOT
TIGHTEN screws.

BLADE GUARD | 1!
SUPPORT e sraem s
5/16-18 x \\ OC&Q‘W&SHEB% =

-

5/8 IN. e S
HEXHD\(ﬁ“
SCREW -

e

R

5/16-18 x 1IN T
HEX HD. SCREW ™~

.

6. Insert SPREADER ROD into SPREADER SUP-
PORT until pin fits into notch. Insert Thumb-screw
and tighten it.

SPREADER
ROD

FLAT
SURFACE

T
7
S

SPREADER
SUPPORT

pPORT)

(INTO SU

29



7. Slide SPREADER ROD into BLADE GUARD SUP-

PORT until end of ROD is even with edge of SUP-
PORT...Tighten Hex Head Screw in support.

Attach SPREADER to SPREADER SUPPORT so
thatthe edge ofthe spreader is even with the edge of

. the spreader support...tighten screws..

Raise blade guard and lift both antikick-back pawls.
insert a hex "L wrenchinthe notches to hold pawls
outofthe way as shown inthe nextillustration. Align
the spreader square to table. Tightenboth 5/16-18 x
tinch hex head screws to hold blade guard support
in this position. '

174 IN. LOCKWASHER . A\
1/4-20 HEXNUT .

SPREADER EDGE
EVEN WITH SPREADER
SUPPORT EDG‘EH

) SUPPORT
|/

P I
\%ﬁ»m LOCKWASHER

SPREADER

! e
Vil

| __|[BLADE GUARD =

e
————

1/4-20 HEX HD. ||

SCREW

i e

I CSUPPORT ;\\\_

| 7

A\
END OF RO

EVEN WITH EDGE
OF SUPPORT

HEX HD. SCREW -

10. Raise blade all the way up...make sure it is square

11.

12.

13,

withtable.

Lay blade of square or other straightedge alongside
of blade.

Loosen Hex Head Screw in BLADE GUARD SUP-
PORT and maove spreader so that it touches blade of
square. . tighten screw.

NOTE: The spreader is now square wiih the table
and approximately in line with the sawblade. The
spreader requires further adjustmentto align it PAR-

ALLEL to the blade and in'the MIDDLE of the cut

(KERF) made by the sawblade.

14.

IMPORTANT: To work properly, the SPREADER

must always be PARALLEL to the sawblade and
adjusted: so the cut workpiece will pass on either

side at the spreader without binding or skewing to

theside.
NOTE: The spreader is thinner than the width of the

-cut (KERF) made by the sawblade by approximately

six thicknesses of paper.

KEiRF W?OD

: Fz’xLADE
) J

SPREADER

i

LOOKING DOWN ON SAW

15.

Make twofolds ih asmall piece (8 x 6in.)ofordinary
NEWSPAPER making three thicknesses.
The folded paper will be used as a “spacing gauge.”

30




16, Place RIP FENCE on table. .

CAREFULLY move it against biade sothat itis paral
il the blade, and just TOUGHES tips of saw teeth
.lighten RIP FENCE LOCK LEVER.

7. insert folded paper between SPREADER AND

FENCE.

18. using & 7116 in. wrench, loosen the 1/4-20 hex head

BCraws 80 the spreader can slide sideways.

19, Hold spreader flal agamst fence. tighien sorews

IEF]

using 7HE in wrench. Femove Hex "L wrench and
iower antikickback pawds.

Sy

7/16 1IN WRENCH

20, To remove BLADE GUARD AND SPREADER,

loosen THUMBSCREW., DO NOT LOCSEN
OTHER SCREWS. This lets you remove and
reptace the guard without disturbing the spreader
akignment.

o 7SS THUMB
/" \SCREW

POSITIONING MOTOR ON MOTOR
MOUNTING BASE

1.

N

Put the motor mounting base againsi the tiat surface

of a workbench,

. Position the molor 50 the end containing the red
overioad button is facing you.

. Loosen both gradle clamp screws.

. Put asquare againstthe LEFT side of the motor angd
against the top of the workbench.

. Turn the motor nside the cradle clamps untd the Op
of both capacitors touch the square.

. Tighten both cradie ciamp screws 1o hold the motor
in this posilion.

WARNING: Faliure to properiy Install motor may
let workplece strike capaclior cover during bevel
or compound miter cuts. Workplece coukf bind
and kick back. You couid be cut or hit.

3

CAPACITORS /1

BUTTON

soUAnE\§\i N  BASE
Pewrh | WORK BENCH
S | D G W 4




MOUNTING THE MOTOR
1. From among the. Ioose parts find the fonowmg
hardware:

- 4 Carriage Bolts 5!16—18 X 3/4in, long -

4 Hex Nuts, 5/16-n18(appr0x dia.ofhole5/16in.)
4 Lockwashers 5/16.i in. External Type {approx.
dia. of hole 5/16 in.)..

1 Cast lron Motor Puuey

|

A

CARRIAGE
BOLT
5/16" HEX NUT
5/16" EXTERNAL @
LOCKWASHER MOTOR PULLEY

. The motor basé is ms{al led in the cradle for shipment.
* Pull the motor base away from the cradle and put it
on the floor before mounting the motor to it.

. Place motor on MOTOR BASE. . .insert bolts through
holes in MOTOR BASE.. .then through the motor
MOUNTING BASE: Install iockwashers and nuts.

. Position-motor st that edge.of MOTOR MOUNTING
BASE and MOTOR BASE are even as illustrated..
slide motor all the way to the RIGHT.. t!ghten the
four nists.

. Loosen set screwin motor pulley using 5/32 in. Hex
“1 wrench. Slide pulley onto shaft with HUB away
from motor. DO NOT TIGHTEN SET SCREW. -

. Instalt 3/16.in; square key (furnished with motor) in
... groovesin pulley and motor shaft. DO NOT TIGHTEN
I- SET SCREW. - ,

LOCKWASHER _ -
5/16 IN. THESE TWO' .CARRIAGE BOLT

NUT
5/16-18

EDGES EVEN' 5/16-18 x 3/4 {N.
R NVAETT

MOTOR MOUNTING
BASE !

7. Lift motor and insert the TWO PINS on motor base
into HOLES N crad!e .push motor in as far as it
will go. ;

32




10.

11.

12.

Lower the blade.. install belt on saw pulley and
motor pulley.

Sight along edges of both pulleys and move motor
pulley so that belt is paraliel to the edges of both
pulleys.. tighten the set screw in the motor pulley.
IMPORTANT: Measure the distance from end of
motor shaft to pulley....mark this dimension down;
you will need it later when reinstalling the pulley.
Make sure blade is 90° to table .. .raise it all the way
up.

Lift motor until edge of washer (see illustration) is
even with end of slot. In this position, pull motor
toward you (pins will slide in the cradle) until belt is
TIGHT...make sure washer is still even with end of
slot. . tighten the two MOTOR BASE CLAMPS
SCREWS.

EVEN WITH END
OFSLOT

13.

Put your hand around the belt half way between
the two pulieys and squeeze belt until two sides
of belt touch. The motor should move freely as
you squeeze the belt. I motor does not move
freely,belt tension must be readjusted.

INSTALLING BELT GUARD

1. From loose parts find: : ;Ow_,___?;

1 Be#t Guard Support Bracket
1 Belt Guard Support BELT GUARD

1 Belt Guard : SUPPORT BRACKET
2 Self Threading Screws, 10-32 x 1/2 in. long

a2



2. Héhéve the belt and motor pulley.

3. Screws furnished with guard are “seif-threading”
.. . screw them into holes in BELT GUARD
SUPPORT BRACKET to.cut threads, then remove
them. - . . '

4. Position BELT GUARD SUPPORT BRACKET
and BELT GUARD SUPPORT as shown and
installthe screws .+ "make sure motor shaftis in
CENTER of hole in SUPPORT.

BELT GUARD
~ SUPPORT

A

BELT GUARD
SUPPORT BRACKET

TWO HOLES CLOSEST
TOGETHER

5. install three: CLIPS (furnished with guard) 90°

apart starting with one clip at the end of the

guardasshown’ . LONGEND of clipmustbeon
outside of guard pointing away from opening in
~guard. .. s ,

N
PN
~
BELT GUARD 10-32 x 1/2 IN.
SUPPORT SELF-THREADING
SCREW
OPENING

BELT GUARD

6. Re-ins.tall motor pulley the same way it was when
you aligned the belt. .

7. Place belton SAW PULLEY .. . insert end of belt
through opening.in END of guard.

8. Lift motor and slip belt over motor pulley.

=}

PULLEY NH I
u:._—;—.*::,l ) {

'9. Press guard onto support so that bottom of
guard is approximately 3/4in.away from belt.

NOTE: To remove guard, lift up on LONG TABS

of clips .. . pull guard outward. The clips should
remmain on the BELT GU_ARD SUPPORT .




MOTOR CONNECTIONS

WARNING: For your own safety, never connect
plug to power source outlet untll ail assembly
steps are completed.

1. Open motor connector box cover located on side of
motor using a fiat blade screwdriver.

WARNING: To avoid electrocution, never con-
nect anything but the ground wire (colored

green) fo the green screw.

2. Remove GREEN SCREW and insert through round
metalterminal onthe end of the GREEN wire of power
cord.

3. Reinsert GREEN SCREW inthreaded hole thatitwas
removed from and tighten securely.

4. insertterminal end of BLACK wire on spade terminal
next to copper post on the motor. Pushterminalfirmly
until seated.

5. Insert terminal end of WHITE wire on spade terminal
next to silver post on the motor. Push terminal firmly
until seated.

6. Close motor connector box being sure that power
cord is seated in strain relief groove and tighten box
COVEr SCrews.

7. Do not plug in power cable.

BLACK WIRE TO SPADE
TERMINAL BESIDE
COPPER POST

GREEN WIRE
TO GREEN SCREW

STRAIN RELIEF
GROOVE (BOTTOM)

WHITE WIRE TO SPADE
TERMINAL BESIDE
SILVER POST

PLUGGING IN MOTOR

1. From among the loose parts, find:
2 Wire Ties

2. Route motor cord alongright side of cabinet and
snap ties in 1/4" hole in side of cabinet. Secure

two cords in wire ties.

WIRE TIES

EXTENSION REMOVED FOR
PICTURE CLARITY

35



BLANK
PAGE



BLANK
PAGE



NEVER OPERATE THE SAW WITHOUT THE
PROPER INSERT IN PLACE. USE THE SAW BLADE
INSERT WHEN SAWING. USE THE COMBINATION
DADO MOLDING INSERT WHEN DADOING OR
MOLDING C

9 REMO‘VING AND lNSTALLlNG SAWBLADE.

WARNING: To av,oﬁti injury from accidental
start, turn switch “OFF” and remove plug

 from power source outiet before removing or
installing sawblade.

A. Raise B_la'de Guard .. . remove insert.

B.To REMOVE blade, place a block of wood
" against front of blade . . . PULL arbor wrench
toward you to LOOSEN arbor nut.

AN

WRENCH  ///}
P
arBOR NUT//L- 1)
WOOD BLOCK / i/

BLADEGUARD NOT SHOWN FOR PICTURE CLARITY

C. ToTIGHTEN arbornut, place a block of wood
against rear of blade . . . PUSH wrench away
fromyou.

When installing the blade ... make sure the teeth

are pointing toward the front of the saw . . . and

that the blade and collars are clean, and free
from any burrs..

" The HOLLOW side of the collar must be against
the blade. -

Always ttghten the arbor riut securely.

NOTE:When using the Dado or Molding Head, it
is not-necessary to install the loose coliar.
Toreplace insert. '

Plate insertinto insert opening in table and push
toward rear of saw to engage spring clip and
until ~keyslot iy [insert. will drop over screw.
Tighten screw.

Do not tnghten screw to the point where it will
deflect the insert.

WARNING: To avoid Injury from a thrown
workpiece, blade parts, or biade contact,
NEVER operate saw without the proper insent
In place. Use the sawblade insert when saw-
ing. Usethe proper size Dado/Molding insert

for dado blades and molding heads.

BLA DE GUARD NOT SHOWN FOR PICTURE CLARITY

i

LOOSE

ARBOR ,COLLAR

),. "
e xARBOR NUT
2t '

&

el

TEETH POINTING TO—+
FRONT OF SAW 4

0 exacrcut. N
‘The “yellow” plastic disc imbedded in the table
in front of the sawbiade, is provided for marking
- the location of the “sawcut” on the workpiece.

A. Checkdisc. .ifit is above table surface, place a

‘ mece of hardwood on top of it and tap it down.
- B With blade 90° (square io tabie) and miter gauge

90° (square to blade) cut off a piece of wood.

. €. Pult'miter gauge back until wood is over Exact-i-

Cut. Using very sharp pencﬂ mark a line on
Exact-1-Cut.

D. With miter gauge in right hand groove, fo!iow :

same procedure and mark another line on
Exact-1-Cut.

BLADEGUARD, NOT SHOWN FOR PICTURE CLARITY

E. These lines indicate the “path” of the cut (kerf)
made by the sawblade.

38



F When cutting the workpiece, line up mark on
workpiece with {ine on Exact-1-Cut.

11 MICRO-ADJUST RIP FEMNCE . . . allows the
operator to accurately adjust the rip fence using
only one hand. To move the fence push in on the
micro-adjust knob and rotate the knob. Rotating
the knob clockwise moves the fence to the right.
Rotating it counterclockwise moves the fence to
the left.

e 075 =7
MO icro
ADJUST

e
i N Za\

WORK FEED DEVICES

Before cutting any wood on your saw, study all of the
"Basic Saw Operation" section.

As you learn new table saw woodworking techniques,
you'll see that many types of cuts need different support-
ing devices, known as jigs or fixtures. Theycan help you
make cuis more accurately. By heiping 1o steady the
workpiece and keep you away from the blade, they can
help you safely use your saw for certain cuts.

Many people custom build their own jigs and fixtures.
Jigs andfixtures are oftenunique, designedfora particu-
lar cut.

Youcan use yourtable saw to easily make many jigs and
fixtures. To get you started, we've included instructions
for some simple ones. After you have made a few
practice cuts, make up these jigs before starting any
projects. Make the push stick first.

PUSH STICK AND PUSH BLOCK

Make the Push Stick using a piece of 1x 2.

Make the Push Block using a piece of 3/8 in. and 3/4 in.
plywood.

The small picce of wood 3/8 x 3//8 x 1-1/2 inches should
be GLUED to the plywood. DO NOT USE NAILS. This
is to prevent duiling the sawblade in the event you
mistakenly cut into the Push Biock.

Position the handle in the center of the plywood and
fasten together with glue and woodscrews.

a9

ASIC SAW OPERATION

SLIGHTLY LESS THAN
THICKNESS OF WORKPIECE
UP TO 3/8”

3/4 — :

e o Y

e 2R B >
s

172

e
H

= \;« | :
\/J)\zt{s NOTCH

NOTE: Ali dimensions in inches

PUSH STICK
THESE EDGES MUST
BEPARALLEL = ™S\ 3/4 PLYWOOD
a-3/4 \ | %» 12
LS
{ | ; 2 i
' | \
a |f[ ey
A E .
3 | 2 1/2 %
2-172 H | R
— f\
"51/8 353 “3.3/8

NOTE: All dimensions in inches /8 PLYWOOD

PUSH BLOCK



AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT

Make one usingapiece of 3/8 inch and 3/4 inch plywood.

Fasten together with glue and flat head woodscrews.
- Tighten the screws so the flat head is even with the
" bottom of the wood. , '

AUXILIARY PANEL WORK SUPPORT

Make using a piece of 3/4" and 3/8" plywood. Fasten

together with glue and wood screws. Use this auxiliary
" panel work support only when cutling large panels that

require the rip fence to be positioned past the exposed

side of the extension.

3/4 PLYWOCD

Ny
\\\\\

o,

THIS FACE AND THIS " g4
EDGE MUST BE PARALLEL ~

~.

38 PLYWOOD ™

-

NOTE: AN dimension in inches 4/

FLAT HEAD™ fa
WOODSCREWS 5

AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT

~_ 3/4 PLYWOOD

[\\ éze-w:z
3-5/8 ( \\\{

Py

MUST BE ~
PARALLEL -

3/8 PLYWOOD 2
NOTE: All dimension in inches
AUXILIARY PANFEL/WORK SUPPORT

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BASIC SAW OPERATIONS

BEFORE EACH USE:
1. Inspect your 5aw.
a. Toavoid injuryfromaccidental starting, unplug
" the saw, turn the switch off and remove the
switch key before raising or removing the
guard, changing the cutting tool. changing
“the setup or adjusting anything. -

b. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding
of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting,
and any other conditions that may affect the
way it works. {f-any part is missing, bent, or
broken inany way,or any electrical partsdon't
work properly, turn the saw off and unpiugthe
saw. S . )

¢. Replace damaged, missing. O failed p

' petfore using the saw again- _

d. Use the sawblade guard, spreader, agd anti-
kickback pawls for any thru-sawing f(“;‘ enevi‘f
the blade comes through the top 0k t :3 Wg:;
piece). Make sure the pawls wor properiy.

arts

40

Make sure the spreader is in line with the
- sawblade:
e REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND
WRENCHES. Form habit of checking for and
removing keys and adjusting wrenches from
tool before turning it on.
f. To avoid injury from jams, slips or thrown
pieces {kickback and throwback):
1.USE ONLY RECOMMENDED ACCES-
SORIES (See page 58) - Follow the
instructions that come with the accessories.
Using other accessories may be dangerous.

2. Choose theright blade or cutting accessory
for the material and the type of cutting you
plan to do.

3. Never use grinding wheels, abrasive cut-off
wheels, friction wheels (metal slitting blades)
wire wheels or buffing wheel. They can fly
apart explosively.



4. Choose and inspect your cutting tool care”

fully. i

a. To avoid culting tool failure and tNTOWD
shrapnel (broken pieces of blade), US€
only 10" orsmaller biades or other cutting
tools marked for speeds of 3450 rpm ©F
higher.

b. Always use unbroken, balanced blades
designed to fit this saw's 5/8" arbof.

¢. When thru-sawing, (making cuts where
the blade comes through the workpiece
top) aiways usea 10inch diameter blade.
This keeps the spreader in ciosest to the
blade.

d. Do not overtighten arbor nut. Use arbor
wrenches to “snug” it securely.

e. Use only sharp blades with properly set
teeth. Consult a professional blade
sharpener when in doubt

f. Keep blades clean of gum and resin.

5. Adjust table inserts flush with the table Top.
NEVER use the saw without the proper
insert.

6. Make sure all clamps and locks are tight
and no parts have any excessive play.

2. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN
a. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.

Floor must not be slippery from wax oOr

sawdust.

b. Toavoid burns or other fire damage, never use
the saw near flammable liquids, vapors or
gases.

Plan ahead to protect your eyes, hands, lace, ears.

a. To avoid iniury from accidental blade contact,
don’t do layout, assembly, or setup work on the
table while the blade is spinning. it could cut or
throw anything hitting the biade.

AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING -Make sure switch

is in “OFF” position before plugging saw in.

Plan your work

1. USE THE RIGHT TOOL - Don't force toot or
attachment to do a job it was not designed for.,

2. Dress for safety:

- Do not wear loose clothing, gioves, neckties
orjewelry (rings, wrist watches} -They can get
caught and draw you intdo moving parts.

- Wear nonslip footwear.

- Tie back long hair. .

- Roll long sleeves above the elbow.

- Noise levels vary widely. To avoid possibile
hearing damage, wear ear plugs or mufs
when using saw for long periods of time,

4%

- Any power saw can throw foreign objects into
the eyes. This can cause permanent eye
damage Wear safety goggles (not glasses)
that comply with ANSI Z87.1 (shown on pack-
age). Everyday eyeglasses have only impact
resistant tenses. They are not safety glasses.
Safety goggles are available at Sears retail
catalog stores. Glasses or goggles not in
compliance with ANS| Z87.1 could seriously
hurt you when they break.

WEAR YOUR

- For dusty operations, wear a dust mask along
with the safety goggles.

3. Inspect your workpiece. Make sure there are no

nails or foreign objects in the part of the work-
piece to be cut.

4. Plan your cutto avoid KICKBACKS and THROW-

BACKS - when a part or all of the workpiece
binds on the blade and is thrown violently back
toward the front of the saw:

- Never cut FREEHAND: Always use eitherarip
fence, miter gauge or fixture to position and
guide the work, so it won't twist, bind on the
biade and kickback.

- Make sure there's no debris between the
workpiece and its supporis.

- When cutting irregularly shaped workpieces,
plan your work so it will not slip and pinch the
blade.

- A piece of molding, for example, must lie
flat or be held by a fixture or jig that will not
let it twist, rock or slip while being cut. Use
jigs, fixtures where needed to prevent work-
piece shifting.

- Use a different, better suited type of tool for
work that can’'t be made stable.

- Use extra caution with large, very smail or
awkward workpieces:

- Use extra supports (tables, saw horses,
blocks, etc.) for any workpieces large
enough to tip when not held down ot the
table top. NEVER use another person as a
substitute for a table extension, or as addi-
tional support for a workpiece that is longer
or wider then the basic saw table, or to heip
feed, support or pull the workpiece.



- Never confine the piece being cut off. That
is, the piece NOT against the fence, miter
gauge or fixture. Never hold it, ctamp it,

. touch it, or use length stops against it. It

-must be free to move. If confined, it could

: ‘get'wedgediagainst the blade and cause a

. kickback or: throwback.

<"Never cut more than one workptece ata
time.

- Never turn your table saw “ON" before
~clearing everything except the workpiece
and related support devices off the table.

Plan the way you will push the workpiece through.

- NEVER pult the workpiece through. Start and
finished the cut from the fron of the tabel saw.

- NEVER put your fingers or hands in the path of
the sawbiade or other cutting tool.

- NEVER reach in back of the culting too! with
either hand: to hold down or support the work-
piece, remove wood scraps or-for any other
reason. |

- Avoid awkward ope_rations and hand positions
where a sudden slip could cause fingers or hand
to move into a sawblade or other cutting tool.

- DON'T OVERREACH. Always keep good footing
and balance.

.- Push the workpiece against the rotation of the
blade. NEVER feed material into the cutting tool
from the rear of the saw.

- Always push the workpiece all the way past the
sawblade.

~.As much as.possible, keep your face and body ta

-one side of the sawblade, out of line with a

~possible kickback or throwback,

- NEVER turn the saw “ON" before clearing the
table of all tools; wood scraps, efc., except the
workpiece and related feed or suppon devices
for the cut planned.

WHENEVER SAW IS RUNNING

WARNING: Don't let familiarity (gained from
frequent use of your table saw) cause a cargless
mistake. Always remember that a careless frac-
‘tion of a second is enough to cause a severe

: lniury

42

. Before actually cutting with the saw, waich it while it

runs for a short while. If it makes an unfamiliar noise
or vibrates excessively, stop immediately. Turn the
saw off. Unplug the saw. Do not restart until finding
and correcting the problem,

. Make sure the top of the arbor or cutting tool turms

toward the front of the saw.

. Set the cutting tool as low as possibie for the cut

you're planning.

. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept
-asafe distance from work. Make sure bystanders are

clear of the saw and workpiece.

. Let the blade reach full speed before cutting.
. DONT FORCE TOOL.

It will do the job better and
saferatitsdesigned rate. Feedthe workpiece intothe
biade only fast enough to let it cut without bogging
down or binding.

. Before freeing any jammed material:

a. Tum switch "OFF",
b. Unplug the saw.
¢. Wait for all moving parts to stop.

d. Check blade spreader and fence for proper align-
ment before starting, again.

. To avoid throwback of cut off pleces:

a. Use the guard assembly.

b. Toremove loose pieces beneath ortrapped inside
the guard:

1. Tum saw off.
2. Remove switch key.
3. Wait for blade to stop belore lifting the guard.

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW

1.
2.
3.

Turn saw off.

Wait for blade o stop spinning.

Make workshop child-proof. Lock the shop. Dis-
connect master swilches. Remove the yellow
switch key. Store it away from children and
others not qualified to use the tool.

. Unplug the saw,



USING THE MITER GAUGE

THE MITER GAUGE 1S USED WHEN CROSSCUT-
THNG, MITER CUTTING, BEVEL CUTTING, COM-
POUND MITER CUTTING, DADOING and when
RABBETTING AND MOLDING across the end of a
narrow workpiece.

WARNING : For your own safety, always observe
the following safety precautions In addifion 1o
the safely instructions on pages 2,3, 4, 5, 6, 40,
41, and 42.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONSFOR
CROSS CUTTYPE CUTS

Before starting
- NEVER use the rip fence when crosscutting.

- An auxiliary wood facing attached to the miter
gauge can help prevent workpiece twisting and
throwbacks. Aftach it to the holes provided.
Make the facing long enough and big encugh to
support your work. Make sure, howsver, it will
not interfere with the sawblade guard.

- Use jigs or fixtures to heip hold any piece 100
small to extend across the full length of the miter
gauge face during the cut. This lets you properly
hold the miter gauge and workpiece and helps
keep your hands away from the blade.

While cutling

- To avoid blade contact, always hold the miter
gauge as shown in the BASIC SAW OPERA-
THONS - USING THE MITER GAUGE.

CROSSCUTTING

Crosscut
A cutting or shaping operation made across the width
of the workpiece.

The graduations on the miter gauge provide
accuracy for average woodworking. in some cases
where exireme accuracy is required, when making
angle cuts, for example, make a trial cut and then
recheck it with an accurate square, or protractor.

If necessary, the miter gauge head can be swiveled
slightly to compensate for any inaccuracy.

NOTE: The space between the miter gauge barand
the groove in the table is held to a minimum during
manufacturing.

For maximum accuracy when using the miter
gauge, always "favor” one side of the groove in the
table. In other words, don’t move the miter gauge
from side to side while cutting, but keep one side of
the bar riding against one side of the groove.

NOTE: Giue a piece of sandpaper to the face of the
miter gauge head. This will heip prevent the
workpiece from “creeping” while it is being cut.
The Hold-Down Clamp {(Optional Accessory)
should be used on the miter gauge for greater
ACCUTACY. '

WORKPIECE

The Miter Gauge may be used in either of the grooves
in the table. Make sure it is locked.

WARNING: To avold blade contact or Kickback,
hold the Miter Gauge propetly.

When using the Miter Ggauge in the LEFT hand
groove, hokd the workpiece firmly against the Mier
Gauge head with your left hand, and grip the Lock
Handie with your right.

When using the RIGHT Hand groove, hold the work- |

piece with your right hand and the Lock Handie with
your left hand.



When cutting long workpieces, invert AUXILIARY FENCE/

WORK SUPPORT and position iton top of the guide bars
to supportthe workpigce as near to the end as possible.
it this does not'adequately support the workpiece, you
can make a simple support by clamping a piece of piy-

wood toa sawhorse See 1st nliustrahon under “Cross-
cutting.”

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (Optional Accessery) on
the miter gauge for greater accuracy.

AUXILIARY PANEL/
WORK SUPPORT

REPETITIVE CUTTING

REPETITIVE CUTTIING is known as cutting a

quantity.of piecesthe same length without having to

mark each piece.

1. Use the Stop Rods (optionalaccessory) only for
cutting duplicate pieces 6 in. long and longer.

2. Follow all safety. ‘precautions and operanona!
instructions for cross cmtmg

‘When makmg repetitivecuts froma iong workpnece
.make sure it is adequately supported. .

“Use the Hold-Down Clamp (Optional Accessory) on
the miter gauge for greater accuracy.

LEFT HAND REMOVED

FOR PICTURE CLARITY °

\\

|
4




1. NEVER USE THE RIP FENCE AS ALENGTH STOP
BECAUSE THE CUT OFF PIECE COULD BIND
BETWEEN THE FENCE AND THE BLADE CAUS-
ING A KICKBACK.

2. Whenmaking repetitive cuts shorter than 6 in,, clamp
ablock of wood 2in. iong to the table to act as a length
stop. Do not clamp directly to the bottom edge of the
table because the "swivel” of the clamp will not grip
properly, Place a small block of wood between the
bottom edge of the table and the "C” clamp.

CAUTION: Avold kickback from twisting the
workpiece, When clamping the block, make
sure that the end of the block is well in fronf of
the sawblade. Be sure it is clamped securely.

3. Slide the workpiece along the miler gauge untit it
touches the block...hold it securely or clamp it with the
Hold-Down Clamp {optionat accessory).

4. Make the cut..turn the saw off..remove the piece
after the blade has stopped and before cutting the
next piece.

MITER CUTTING

MITER CUTTING is known as cutting wood at an
angie other than 90° with the edge of the wood
Foliow the same procedure as you would for cross-
cutting.

Adjust the miter gauge to the desired angle, and lock
it

The miter gauge may be used in either ofthe grooves
in the table.

When using the miter gauge in the LEFT hand
groove, hold the workpiece firmly against the miter
gauge head with your left hand, and grip the lock
handle with your right.

When using the RIGHT hand groove, hold the
workpiece with your right hand and the knob with
your left hand.

Use the Held-Down Clamp (Optionatl Accessory) on
the miter gauge for greater accuracy.

BEVEL CROSSCUTTING

BEVEL CROSSCUTTING isthe same as crosscutting
except that the wood is also cut at anangle ... other
than 90° with the fiat side of the wood.

Adjust the blade to the desired angle.

Use the Miter Gauge in the groove to the RIGHT of
the blade. It cannot be used in the groove to the
LEFT because the blade guard will interfere. Hoid
the workpiece with your right hand and the lock-
handle with your ieft hand.

Use the AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT for
additional support of the workpiece.

Layitacross the guide bars to supportthe workpiece
as near to the end as possible.

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (Optional Accessory) on
the miter gauge for greater accuracy.

COMPOUND MITER CUTTING

COMPOUND MITER CUTTING is a combination of
miter cutting and bevel crosscutting. The cut is

a5

made at an angle other than 80° to both the edge and
the flat side of the wood.

Adjust the miter gauge and the blade 16 the desired
angle . . Make sure miter gauge is locked.



USING THE RIP FENCE |
RIPPING, BEVEL RIPPING, PLOUGHING, MOLDING,
RESAWING AND RABBETING are performed using the
- 'RIP FENCE together. with the AUXILIARY FENCE/
 WORK SUPPORT, PUSH STICK OR PUSH BLOCK.
WARNING: For your own safety, always observe
the foliowing safety precautionsinaddition tothe
| safetyinstructionsonpages 2,3, 4,5,27,28,%29.

additional safety Instructions for
RIP TYPE CUTS
1. NEVER use the Miter Gauge when ripping.

2. Use a Push Stick whenever the fence is 2 or more
- inches from the blade. 'When thru-sawing, use an
~auxiliary fence and push block whenever the fence
must be between 1/2 and 2 inches: of the blade.
3. When using a Push Stick or Push Block, the trailing
end of the board must be square. A Push Stick or
Block against an uneven end could slip off or push
the work away from the fence.

4. AFEATHERBOARD can help guide the workpiece.

KERFS ABQUT &
5/16" APART = &
' .

4.179" 5 "

Before starting

- To avoid kickbacks and slips into the biade,
make sure the rip fence is paraliel to the sawblade.

- Check the antikickback pawls. The pawls must
stop a kickback once it has started. ' Replace or

~sharpen antikickback pawls when points become
duls.

- Plastic and composition (like hardboardj
materials may be cut on your saw. However,
since these are usually quite hard and slippery.
the antikickback pawls may not stop a kickback.
Therefore, be especiatly careful in your set-up
and cutting procedures.

While cutting

- To avoid kickbacks and slips info the blade,
always push forward on the section of the work-
piece between the saw biade and the rip fence.
Never push farward on the piece being cut off.

RIPPING

Ripping =~
A cutting operation along the length of the workpiece.

Position the fence to the desired WIDTH OF RiP and
lock'in place.

Before starting o rip, be sure

A Rip Fence is parallel to sawblade.
B. Spreader is properly aligned with sawblade.
C. Antikickback pawls are funictioning properly.

When ripping LONG BOARDS or LARGE PANELS,
always use a work support.

A simple one can be made by clamping a piece of
plywood to a sawhorse.

BEVEL RIPPING NARROW WORK

When bevel ripping material 8 in. or narrower, use
faence on the right side of the blade ONLY. This will
provide more space between the fence and th‘e
sawblade for use of a push stick. if the fence is
mounted to the left, the sawblade guard may interfere
with proper use of a push stick.

ALWAYS SUPPORT LONG WORKPIECES




USING FEATHERBOARDS FOR THRU-
SAWING

Feaiherboards are hot employed for thru-sawing opera-
tions when using the miter gauge.

Featherboards are used to keep the workpiece in con-
tact with the fence and table as shown, and to help stop
kickbacks.

Add 7-1/2 inch highflat facing board to the fence, the full
length of the fence.

Mountfeatherboards o fence and table as shown sothat
leading edges of featherboards will suppornt workpiecs.

WARNING: Make sure the featherboard agalinst
the edge presses only on the uncut portion {for-
ward of the blade). It might otherwise pinch the
blade in the kerf and cause 3 kickback.

Before starting the operation (switch “OFF” and cutter
below table surface):

{a} Install featherboards so they exert pressure on the
workpiece; be positive they are secure, and

{b}) Make sure by trial that the featherboards will stop a
kickback if one should occur.

&7

I3
/

"¢ CLAMPS /
AN

/
FEATHERBOARD /|

Y

S—

¢

A

A FEATHERBOARD
/ /e CLAMPS
\ﬁ /==

s,

o




Keep your hands_'o__ut of the blade path.

'WARNING: To avold kickback, push iorward only
on the part of the workplece that wiil pass be-
tween the blade and the fence, -

Stop your thumbs at the front edge of the table. Finish
the cut with the appropriate pusher,

When"WIDTH OFRIP"is2in. orwider, USETHEPUSH
STICK to finish pushing the work all the way past the
blade. .

When WIDTH OF RIP is 1/2" to 2 in., the push stick
CANNOT be used because the guard will interfere. USE
“the AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT and PUSH
BLOCK.

- Attach Auxi!ia_r_y Fence/Work Support to Rip Fence with
- lwo"C" clamps.




Feed the workpiece by hand along the AUXILIARY
FENCE until the end is approx. 1 in. past the front
edge of the table. Continue to feed using the PUSH
BLOCK.

Hold the workpiece in position and install the PUSH
BLOCK by sliding it on top of the AUXILIARY
FENCE/WORK SUPPORT (This May Raise Guard).

Narrow strips thicker than the Auxiliary Fence/Work
Support may enter the guard and strike the baffle.
CAREFULLY raise guard only enough to clear the
workpiece. Use PUSH BLOCK to complete cut.

WARNING: To avoid injury from blade contact,

never thru saw 1ip cuts narrower than 1/2 in. wide.

RESAWING

RESAWING is known as ripping a piece of wood
through its thickness. Do not attempt to resaw
BOWED or WARPED material. NOTE: To RESAW a
piece of wood wider than 3-3/8 inch . . . it will be
necessary to remove the blade guard . .. and usethe
AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPCRT (See “Work
Helpers”).

Clamp it o the table so that the workpiece will SLIDE
EASILY but not TILT or MOVE SIDEWAYS without
BINDING between the two fences.

Do notclamp directly to the bottom edge of the table
. because the “swivel” of the clamp will not grip

properly. Place a small block of wood between the

bottorm edge of the table and the “C” clamp.

49

\'_,/j _/) " 1 \J;i; / [\
SMALL BLOCK 22" |
OF WOOD ({5 SO

i LN ~Ni h ;;( \ \=,

WARNING: Foryour own safety...

1. Do not "Back Up” (reverse feeding} while
‘resawing because this could cause a kickback.

2. Make first pass to a depth slightly more than
one-half the widith of the board; keep the same
face of the board against fence for the second

pass.
3. install biade guard immediately upon compie-

tion of the resawing operation.




AUXILIARY PANEL/
=< WORK SUPPORT

CUTTING PANELS
When cutting panels (whenever fence is positiocned

* outside of table surface), ALWAYS use the AUX-
~ ILIARY PANEL/WORK SUPPORT.

1. Unlock fence and raise rear end.

2. Position AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT
as shown and attach it with two “C" clamps.

USING FEATHERBOARDS FOR

NON-THRU SAWING

Featherboafds__a‘r_e not employed during non thru- has been pushed completely past the cutter
. sawing operations when using the miter gauge. (sawblz_ade, da‘do .hee‘:d, moliding head, etc.) with a

Use featherboards for all other non “thru-sawing” pushstick, as in ripping.

operations - (when sawblade guard must be
removed). Featherboards are used to keep the work
in contact with the fence and table as shown, and to

Before starting the operation (switch “OFF” and
cutter below tabie surface):

stop kickbacks. (a) Install featherboards so they exert pressure on
Add 7-1/2 inch high flat facing board to the fence, the workpiece; be positive they are secure, aqd
the full length of the fence. (b) Make sure by trial that the featherboards will
Mount featherboards to fence and table as shown, stop a kickback if one should occur.

so that leading edges of featherboards will support Replace the sawblade guard as soon as the non
workpiece until cut is complete, and the workpiece thru-sawing operation is complete.

“CT CLAMPS // )
/‘,\\ﬁ,,,__‘?/ 7

T CLAMPS /T
WORK SUPPORT 1\
A 2
8 ot \
\

WSl

P i
I

50



RABBETING

RABBETING isknown as cutting out a section of the
corner of a piece of material, across an end or along
an edge.

Teo makea RABBET requires cuts which do not go ait
the way through the material. Therefore the blade
guard must be removed.

1. Remove blade guard.

2. For rabbeting along an edge (fong way of work-
piece} as shown, add facing to rip fence approxi-
mately as high as the workpiece is wide. Adjust
rip fence and bladetorequired dimensions; then
make first cut with board flat on table as any rip
{type) cut, make second cut with workpiece on
edge. Follow all precautions, safety instructions,
and operational instructions as for ripping, or rip
type operations, including feather boards and
push stick, etc.

3. For rabbeting across an end, for workpiece 10-
172" and narrower make the rabbet cut with the
board flat on the table. Using the miter gauge
fitted with a facing, follow the same procedures
and instructions for cross cutting making succes-
sive cuts across the width of the workpiece to
obtain the desired width of cut. DO NOT use the
rip fence for rabbeting across the end.

WARNING: For your own safety, install biade
guard immediately upon completion of rabbeting

operation.

Rabbet cuts can also be made in one pass of the
workpiece over the cutier using the dado head or mold-
ing head.

! - FIRST CUT

\
RABBET f /" | SECOND CUT

|

RABBETING ALONG
THE EDGE

RABBETING
ACROSS THE END

PLOUGHING AND MOLDING

PLOUGHING is grooving with the grain the long
way of the workpiece, using the fence. USE feather-
boards and push sticks as required.

PLOUGHING

57

MOLDING is shaping the workpiece with the grain
the long way of the workpiece, using the fence. Use
featherboards and push sticks as required.

MOLDING



DADOING

Instructions for ob'erating the Dado Head are contained

~ in‘bookiet furni$hed with the Dado Head.

The arbor on the saw, is only long encugh so that the
widest cut that can be made i is 13/16" wide.

1t is not necessary to ‘instail the outside Icose collar
before screwing on the arbor nut. Make sure the arbor
_nut is tight. -

N AMays_ use Dado InsertListed Under Recommended
Accessorles.

When using the Dado Head, it will be necessary to
remove the Blade Guard and Spreader. USE CAU-
TION.  USE MITER GAUGE, FENCE, FEATHER-
-BOARDS OR PUSH STICKS AS REQUIRED.

WARNING: For your own safety, always replace

the biade, guard and spreader when you are
finished dadoing.

MOLD?NG CUTTING

Instmctions for operatmg the Molding Head are con-
tained in a booklet furnished with the Molding Head.

Always use the Molding Insert listed under Recom-
mended Accessories.

When using the Molding Head it will be necessary to
remove the Blade Guard and Spreader. USE CAU-
TION. USE MITER GAUGE, FENCE, FEATHER-
BOARDS, OR PUSH STICKS, etc., AS REQUIRED.

WARNING: For your own safety, always replace

the blade guard and spreader when you are fin-
“ished molding.

52

@

. I
SAW ARBOR

REMOVE SAWBLADE AND\
INSTALL DADQ HEAD

BACK OF SAW



ADJUSTMENTS

WARNING: For your own saiety, turn switch
“OFF" and remove plug from power source outiet
before making any adjustments.

MITER GAUGE

MOTE: Theslots for the stop pin and the graduations
are manufactured to very close tolerances which
provide accuracy for average woodworking. insome
cases where extreme accuracy is required, when
making angle cuts, for example, make a trial cutand
then recheck it.

If necessary, the miter gauge head can be swiveled
slightly to compensate for any inaccuracy.

1. Loosen the “knob" and pull "stop pin” OUT.

2. Swivel the head . . positionitat“0” ... pushthe
stop pin IN .. . lock the handle.

3. The HEAD should be square with the Bar and the
pointer should point to "0”. Readjust the pointer
if necessary.

4. If the head is not square with the bar, adjustments
are required.

A. Loosen the “knob” (1) and the "two screws”
{2).

Position the HEAD square with the BAR using
a combination square.

. PUSHthe STOPPINinto the slotinthe head at
“0" ... push the pin into the slot and twist it.
Lock the knob.

.-Recheck with the square. I the head is still not
square, loosen the screws (2) and readjust the
INDICATOR BLOCK.

E. With the head square with the bar and the pin
pushed into the siot adjust the pointer (3) to
pqint tc “0".

B.

F. The miter gauge head must rest on top of the

LOCK KNOB
\ -

BLOCK

|
i . s
- \ *//!,,-«-’ 4
S SR
\‘\\\\\\ . o, :
IS N ¥ ]
S ;
T T .
e

1/8 IN. SETSCREW )
WRENGCH

bar without being able 1o move up and down
... yet it must swivel freely.

. The swiveling movement of the head can be
adjusted by tightening or loosening the set-
screw (4) ... using the 1/8 in. Hex “L” wrench.

MNOTE: The setscrew is located inside of the
nead. To reach it, swivel the head to GO
degrees and turn the miter gauge upside

HEELING ADJUSTMENT or
PARALLELISM OF SAWBLADE
TO MITER GAUGE GROOVE

WARNING: The blade must be paralle! to the
| miter gauge groove. Misaligned biades could
bind on workpiece. Workpiece could suddenly

kickback. You could be cut or hit.

While cutting, the material must move in a straight line
PARALLEL to the SAWBLADE.. therefore, both the
miter gauge GROOVE and the RIP FENCE must be
PARALLEL to the SAWBLADE.

if the sawblade 1S NOT parallel to the miter gauge
groove, the blade will bind at one end of the cut. (This
is known as "HEELING". '

To check for parallelism:

WARNING: To avold injury from accidental start,
make sure switch is "OFF"” and plug Is not co

nected to power source outlet. :

53

down.
=
N N e

< MARK “X” ON TOOTH ==
e 't-\\\[?iﬁif

—,

1. Raise blade all the way up...faise blade guard.

2. Make an "X" on one of the teeth which is SET (bent)
o the LEFT.



3 Place the head of a combmataon square in the
GROOVE. .. adjustblade of square sothat it just
touches the tip of the MARKED tooth.

4. Move square to REAR, rotate blade to see if
MARKED tooth again touches blade of square.

5. If tooth touches square at FRONT and REAR ...
sawblade is PARALLEL to MITER GAUGE
GROOVE.

6. If tooth does ndt'touchrthe same amount . .. the
mechanism underneath must be adjusted to
- make the blade PARALLEL to GROOVE.

A Rear trunnion must be moved TOWARD the
combination square ifthere isaspace between
-marked tooth and end of square in step 4.

~ B. Rear trunnion must be moved AWAY from the
- square 1f marked tooth pushes square out of
position in th.e’groorve.

I —— e S———

S S = SR B
— =0 = i%jaw =5 =
. - ...\ = . - : i

1l REAR TRUNNION

VIEWED FROM REAR OF SAW

7. Loosenalithree screws that hold the rear trunnion
and-altthree screws that hold the front trunnion.

NOTE: All six screws can be reached through
“back of saw- Use:a 9/16 in. wrench. To reach
teft=hand fronttrunnion screw, tilt-blade to 45°.
After loosening screws reposition biade at 90°.

REAR-TRUNNION
SCREWS

— e T Y

/ | errnand
RIGHT-HAND  GENTER _ (BEHIND HERE)
/ (BEHIND HERE) \

FRONT-TRUNNION SCREWS

8. Using a wood block and mallet as showh,_ move
rear trunniontoright or leftas requiredtorealign
“.the blade. I -necessary, shift front trunnion in

similar manner; but do NOT move front trunnion:

unless necessary. Recheck the aEignment with
-~ thesquare, then securely retighten all snx trunnion
: screws

EDGE OF TRUNNION
I 5  CLAW HAMMER

EDGE OF
CRADLE

'REAR OF SAW



BLADE TILT, CR SQUARENESS OF
BLADE TO TABLE

When the bevel pointer is poinling directly to the "0”
mark on the bevel scale, the sawbiade should make 2
SQUARE cut 90° io the table.

80" POSITION
To check for SQUARENESS:

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch
"OFF” and remove plug from power source out-

let.

1. Raise blade ali the way UP...raise blade guard.

2. TILT blade a few degrees to the LEFT ...nowtilt biade
back 1o the RIGHT as far as i wili go.

3. Place the square against the blade. Make swe
square is not touching the TIP of one of the saw
TEETH.

4 QOperate the tilt-lock handie {COUNTER-
CLOCKWISE) to loosen the tilt clamp screw.

5. NOTE: Handle is spring loaded for engagement
with screw head - must be pushed inward for
disengagement whenever necessary to obtain a
new grip on screw head.

- 1.

(= o) = lc O

NS DUV

6. Rotaie tilt handwhael CLOCKWISE a few turns
to tilt blade. Now rotate handwhee|
COUNTERCLOCKWISE until it stops. Blade
should now be square with table and pointer
should point to “0".

N

T TILT HANDWHEEL
TH_T POINTER

If blade is SQUAF?E 1o tabie;
A. Check pointer

IFPOINTER DOESNQOT pointto the "0" mark onthe
bevel scale;

A. Remove Elevation Handwheel.

B. Loosen screw and adjust pointer . .
medium screwdriver.

C. Install Elevation Handwheel.

. using

85

POINTER

ADJUST!NG SCR W

™
{ SCALE ADJUSTIN

L 2

SCREW

— .
POINTER AT
“0" POSITION




. lf b£ade is NOT SQUAHE to table . . . the 90° stop
screw must be ADJUSTED

-A. Unscrew 90° STOP SCREW three to four turns
=using 3/16 in. Hex "L" wrench.

_B. Turn tilt handwheel clockwise one turn, then turn
- handwheel counterclockwise until blade is square
 with table. ..

. C. Screw 90° stop screw IN until it stops . .. check
- -once-againfor squareness and readjust screw, if
. necessary.

45° POSITION
TILT blade to LEFT as far as it wili go.

A. Place an ACCURATE square against blade.
- Make sure square is not touching the TIP of
-one ofthe saw TEETH.

if blade'is 45° to table;
- _A.Check pointer.

| If POINTER DOES NOT pomt 10 the 45° mark on the
scale;

A. Remove Elevation Handwhee!

B. Loosen two screws on scale and adjust scale
until POINTER points to 45° mark.

C. Install Elevation Handwheel.

SCALE
ADJUSTING —

fbladeis 'NO'EI' 45° TOTABLE ...STOP SCREWand
SCALE must be ADJUSTED.

1. Unscrew 45° STOP SCREW three to four tums
using 3/16 in. setscrew wrench.

2. Tumtilthandwheel until blade is 45° tothetable

3. Screw 45° stop screw IN until it stops .- _check
once again and readjust screw, if necessary.

56



4. Loosen two screws on scale and adjust scale
untit POINTER points to 45° mark.

5. Install Elevation Handwhesl.

SCALE
ADJUSTING —
SCREW

TILT MECHANISM

The handwhee! shouid turn freely without binding.
The turning action can be adjusted by tightening or
loosening the screws in the bearing retainer.

NOTE: Tilt Handwheel must be removed to adjust.
When adjusting the screws in the bearing retainer,
hold the nut inside using a 3/8 in. wrench.

* " SET SCREW
=== TWO SCREWS

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch
"OFF" and remove plug from power source outlet
before maintaining or lubricating your saw.

Do not allow sawdust to accumulate inside the saw.

Frequently blow out any dust that may accumulate
inside the saw cabinet and the motor.

Frequently clean your cutting tools with Craftsman Gum
and Pitch Remover.

A coat of furniture type wax applied to the tabie will help
to keep the surface clean and allow workpieces to slide
more freely.

ifthe power cord is worn or cut, or damaged in any way,
have it replacedimmediately

Make sure the teeth of the ANTI-KICKBACK pawls are

always sharp. To sharpen:
1. Remove blade guard:

2. Rotate pawlloward rear of spreader so thatteeth are
above top of spreader.

3. Hold spreader with left hand and place pawl over
corner of workbench.,

4. Using a small round file (Smooth Cut) shamen the
teeth. :

57



LUBRICATION

-The foHewmg parts should be oiled occasionally
with SAE No. 20 or No.:30 engine oil,

1. Tilt screwthreads and pivot nuti{ First Clean with
Craftsman Gum & Pitch Remover )

2. Elevation screw threads and pivot nut. (First
- Clean with Craftsman Gum & Pitch Remover )

~ 3.Cradle bearmg points.

4. Bearmg pomts m guard assembly, miter gauge
and rip fence..

. 5 Grease bearmg and bearing retainer behind bevel
hand crank.

i BEARING POINTS

SEARS HECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING
= ACCESSORIES

ITEM CAT. NO.
Caster Set ...t 9-22221

Caster Set ...l e 9-22222

7In. Molding Head SEt .. il See Catalog

B in. Dado-(Sears Best) v e See Catalog

L Mcldmg/{)ado insert for 7In. Dia. - :

iU MoldingerDadoHead 9-29997
: 'Moldmg/{}ado insert for 8 In. Dia. S

~ . MoldingorDadoHead ..o . 9-22287

SWOIK LI o e e See Catalog

: SafetyGoggies....‘.i}_, ............. s L See_Catalog'

lTEM CAT. NO.
7 In. Dia. 16 Tooth Adj. Dado ................... See Catalog
7In. Dia. 24 Tooth Adj. Dado ... . See Catalog
71in. Dia. 32 Tooth adj. Dado .. .....52e Catalog
71n. Dia. DadoHead..................... e See Catalog
Sanding Wheel (10 Inch Dia.y ... . See Catalog
Miler Gauge Stop Rods ... §-29924
Miler Gauge Hold-Down Clamp ... .. . 4-29928 -
TaPEr JIg coeoeeee See Catalog
Universal ig.....oocooeeeenoo See Catalog
Power Tool Know How Handbook .................. 9-29117

WABNING. Use only accessories recommended for this saw, Using other

accessories may be dangerous.

58



TROUBLE

OTING

WARNING: For your own safely, tuin switch "OFF” and always remcve plug from power
source outlet before troubleshooiing.

TROUBLE SHOOTING -- GENERAL

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Excessive vibration.

1. Blade out of balance.

1. Discard Blade and use a different blade.

Cannot malke square
Cut when crosscutting.

1. Miter gauge not adjusted
properly.

1. See “"Adjustments” section ““Miter Gauge.”

Cut binds, burns or
stalls motor when

ripping.

1. Dull blade or improper
tooth set.

2, Blade is Heeling.

3. Warped board.

4, Rip fence not paraliel
1o blade.

5. Spreader out of
alignment

1. Sharpen or replace blade.

2. See “Adjustments” section, "Heeling Adjustment .

3. Make sure concave or hollow side is facing
“down,” feed slowly,

4. See "Assembly” section, “Aligning Rip Fence”

5. See “Assembly’’ section, “Installing
Blade Guard.”

Cut not true at 90°
or 450 positions.

1. Stop screws not properly
adjusted

1. See “Adjustments” section, "Blade Tilt, or
“"Squareness of Blade to Table.”

Tilt and elevating
handwheel turn hard.

1. Sawdust on threads of tilt
screw of elevating screw.
2. Bearing retainers
to tight,

1. See “Maintenance and Lubrication” section.

2. See "Maintenance’ section
“Tilt and Elevation Mechanism."”

TROUBLE SHOOTING -- MOTOR

NOTE: Motors used on wooed-working tools are particularly
susceptible to the accumulation of sawdust and wood chips
and should be blown out or “vacuumed”™ frequently to
prevent interference with normal motor ventitation.

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

"REMEDY

Excessive noise.

1. Motor.

1. Have motor checked by qualified service
technician, Repair service is available at
your nearest Sears store.

Motor fails to develop

full power. {Power
output of motor decreases
rapidly with decrease in
voltage at motor terminals.
For example, a reduction
of 10% in voltage causes

a reduction of 19% in
maximum power output
of which the motor is
capable, while a reduction
ot 20% in voltage causes

a reduction of 36% in
maximum power output.}

1. Circuit overloaded with
lights, appliances and
other motors.

2. Undersize wires or circuit

too long.

3. General overloading of

power company
facilities, {In some
sections of the’

country, demand for
electrical power may
exceed the capacity

of existing generating

and distribution systemns.)

4. Incorrect fuses or circuit

breakers in power line.

1. Do not use other appliances or motors on
same circuit when using the saw.

2. Increase wire sizes, or reduce length of wiring.
See *Motor Specification and Electrical
Requirements’’ section..

3. Request a voltage check from the power company.

4. Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

52




TROUBLE SHOOTING -- MOTOR (Continued)

' TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

“Motor starts slowly. -
1 or fails to'come up: .

to full speed. -

1.
2.

3

‘Low voltage.

Windings burned out
or open,

Starting switch not
operating.

—_

Request voltage check from the power company.
Have motor repaired or replaced.

Have motor repaired.

] Motor: ov_grbe’étsl

1. Motor. everioaded.
- Impraper cooling. (Air

circulation restricted
through motor due to
sawdust, accumulating
inside of saw).

. Feed work slower into blade.
. Clean out sawdust to provide normal air

circulation through motor.
See "Maintenance and Lubrication” section.

| Starting switch in
motor will not
| Operate.

—

. Burned switch contacts

{due to extended
hold-in periods caused
by low line voltage, etc.)

. Shorted capacitor

{when equipped}

. L.oose or broken

cannéctions,

. Have switch replaced and request a voltage check

from the power company.

. Test capacitor and replace it defective.

. Have wiring checked and repaired.

{ - Mator stalls

{resutting in blown' .

fiises or tripped -
_ _dr_@it breakers)..

. Starting switch not
operating. -
. Valtage too low to permit

motor to reach operating

~spreed.
.Fuses or circuit breakers

do not have sufficient
capacity.

. Have switch renlaced.

. Request voltage check from the power company,

. Install proper size fuses or circuit breakers,

Frequent opening of
" fuses or circuit
breakers.

. Motor overloaded.
. Fuses or cireuit breakers
- do'not have _sufficient

capacity.

. Starting switch not

'operating {motor does
not reach speed).

1. Feed work slower into blade.
. Install proper size fuses or circuit breakers.

. Have switch replaced.




NOTES

61



L 3HNOI4

, a S L L B
S o £v8862°CLL "'ON T2UON .
o .MVS 378V.1 HONI 0} NVINSL4VHO HO4 1SIT S1Hvd




584015 Sivag Jsedeeu INok
1e BjgE|IRAR Si aGIAIeS JBCEL] UBIDLYDS) 801AI8S paljliienk v Aq euop

s sredes ssejun piezey B sjeelo Aew Jojour siyy dreds) o) idweye Auy . ‘Areoo; pesevoind eq Aepy - Wsy| slemplel plepuelg ,

{'syj JON) [ENUBN SIBUMO y295dS | — (¥ ‘614 88g) 4ol ‘Nquessy elinen —| €2
wnys Ueysem 608818 | ¥ Z/L-L X 81-01/G XoH 'MBI0S, | SHIEZSALS | 22
yed ‘paeng 79200 | ¥P 1eg eping esus ‘Yeoedg pEse9 | 12
«Se A0 55209 | €Y (9 °Bid 28g) xog ‘AjquiBssy YoIMS — | oz
2t X 2801 L. AL PH Ued 'Maidg , | S0L108QALS | 2¥ aoue4 “oey ‘¢1e8i8 | 61
pieng jeg ‘Woddng £6209 | ¥ @oue4 juci4 ‘ueg ggegig | 81
voddng ‘jexorg yS208 | OF eoua ede| riegig | )
10J01 « oeegls | 68 (¢ "Bi4 89g) diy ‘Alquiessy 8oue —1 9
¥ib-L X 81-91/G ‘PH XM 'MeloS . | ZIIEESALS | 8t IND-1-10BX3 Lesuy £6¥29 | Gl
Ze-0L WOOT'IN . | LIPEPSALS | L€ (8 'B14 835) ejqel ‘uolsusX] -1 ¥
p/L X 2803 L, AL PH UBd ‘MeldS . | €0110901S | 98 I X Z8-01 'PH leid ‘malog syseel | gl
Bl ‘el golLL| g€ 91/e X 2£-01 198 Bupjoo] ‘mMesog , | 20HL0SALS | &l
B0 feulelXd Jeysemyo0T, | LEZIGSALS | ¥E _ Buuteley ‘dio 8H429 | 14
Z/} X 91-8/€ PH XeH ‘Melog 17009 | €¢ (Z1 8 L 'SON Ay sepnjoul)Ajquiessy Lasy £0/29 | Ol
aseqd 00229 | 2¢ g1-9L/g XeH ION, | LE2LPSALS 6
8/y X g5-0L PH Ued ‘mMeidg , | g0LISALS | e 91/g [eulelxg Jeysemyool, | LEZISSALS | 8
ol ‘jsued 6v0028 | 0€ L X 8l-g1/5 XeH ‘mMelog , | 0LIE28ALS | L
[oneg @jqelsnipy ‘ejeog 8ys8le | 62 188y @oued “Yeg Giegl8 | 9
Z/h X 8 ON .8V, AL PH Ued ‘MaJOS , | S080L9QLS | 8¢ enoalold ‘ded 8OIEI8 | §
91/ X 8L-91/G 198 Id dnD 'Melog , | €0LE0SALS | L¢ 0Zv/L XoH ‘NN . | SSOLPSALS |
jeeympueH geasle | 92 ¥/1 feulelxy Jeysemyool, | GZZLESALS | €
8% X 81-91/G PHXeH ‘Malos | 901e25QLS | G¢ 8/G X 0g-¥/L ‘PHXOH ‘MO + | 90522sAlS | @
9l/i X B/ X pO/LE HBUSBM , | LE0LSSALS | Ve (g ‘B4 #8g) Alquiessy pienn - b
uondisosag O Lied Mm ﬂ uondiioseq oM Hed >M_W__

1Si7 S1dvd - | FHNDIL
JBquinpN Asy Ag jouU - JaquINN Hed Ag 18pi0 shemjy

£v886¢°cLE 'ON T2AONW
MVYS 379VL HONI 01 NYINSLJVHO HO4 1S S1dvd

63



£e be
7/ e S of LE 8E 6E Zv - 6

s/@,ﬁ// | \\ g A\/,@

13

o © £¥886Z°CLl 'ON TIAOW o
~ AVS T1GVL HONI 0L NYWSL4VHD HOH 1S S1Hvd



G

BIOIS [BjOY Sieas

¥

L aig |
Al mg REIDG 5
swpreids poy 8
m jeopdy | - ED
| GUE X VOLy X pO/2L IBYSER ,  GROLGSCLS | 29
| ULIY JOM] 'MBI0T §Z90S | 19
W g/8 bumegay ‘Butk , 1 /8018SC11LS | 09
~ abuiy uig €288 | 65
| lojop ‘eseg | P8¢ g9
ﬂ. Buudg 125818 1 /S
aseq lojop ‘1oddng TA YA 95
10qghy 80028 | 99
HNIpOOAy A% , | G2008S01S | ¥S
10quy ‘Buisnol 0cyoe | €5
foqiy meg ‘Bunesq S100E8 A}
8/5 Buiumey ‘Buiy 8SL/E LS
Buleeg soquy Jauiejoy 809 | 0%
8/EX2g-g 1. 8dAl "pH ued 'mMelog £0800901S 337
P X g/1 yojoudusy ‘yag ££584i8 Ly
9HS X 8L-91/5 [BAQ 198 008 'MaiOS , | £OLE0SALS | OF
{moing1eg SSPNRUY) $/}-2 X 8/ “1ojopy Aend yeggig | Sb
(merg o5 sepnjoup) z/1 z X g/g Aejng L0E818 | v
tre Buiumiey ‘Buy 1269 | E¥
MLy TR A [44

ORIUL 01L0) Uelg pug oysem L9208 1 4

(Ev '8 2% S'ON A8y Sepnjouy) sjpesry 68VZ9 | OF
01 "ON [euwisixg IaysemyonT , Olelesdis 6€
8/€ X €E-01 .1, edAl 'pH ueq ‘Meuog , | £0LI09CLS | 8E
IEHV ¥ 669¢9 | L
Wi ‘maung 16929 g€
Bud-0 . | 1EL20EQES | 9€
Bundg Ysysep 82109 ve
. ON
uonduoseq ON Hed Aoy

[

Ajeoay paseyoind Bq Appy - WBY BIEMDIRH DIPRURLS

T

PO X B/ X BEG IBUSEM geRlt | 68
Buiuisay "By . 290i850LS | 28
ey wmalng | BERJE M e
oo dumpy lelpue 1 4 0g
medng dumn ‘Buudsg 8ZHL g2 |
/e Bungeiay ‘Buy | psoe9 88
WL N H 668.8 M 12
§/¢ fewielxy deysemioot ., | LB2SSALS | 92
L X 91-8/€ PH XeH 'MOIOS , | 01L8ZSALS | €
ZE-01L ¥OOTINN o Livibsdls v
Bunesy tsumey LEYTO £2
WL ‘M8iog 869c9 ¢C
8/ X 28-01 'PH Ued ‘malog, eoLLLeals (¥4
Jogiy ‘YoUaIp ovse 0c
1oy “INN 2989 6l
ape|g 1ejjoD a6v29 g}
‘uf 0} mes ‘epeid 4 fgsee6 | L)
MES U} 0L ‘Blqel 6lLEBLE al
uojuunl ‘ejgel (ARSI St
ipoeds G629 | vt
duig)n qouy UsUusepm L LOE9 el
ZE/E X POy X OBE" HBUSEM | 280199018 ¢l
Buids §0209 il
/L X 02-1/L L1, AL PH USBM X8H 'M8i0S 90209 0] §
y/e X g1-91/q ebelles ‘Yogq £2052860d1lS 6
8L-04L/G XaH INN . LEQLPSOLS 8
pleny ‘joddng 26229 l
gL/5 fewdelxg Jsysemyoot, Leogsals 9
L X 81-91/G PH XeH ‘Maldg , 0LiE2sdls G
B/9 X 81-91/G PH XoH ‘Madg . 801£254dls 14
P/i-1L X 3L/E liod Uid . 2iel/edls €
b X 81-91/G qUINY} ‘Meidg 0209 Z
lepusidg ‘Hoddng 18929 I
. "ON
uondiiosag ON Hed Ao

1S sidvd 2 3UNDI4

E78862°CLL "ON T3AON
MVYS 378VL HONI 01 NVINSL4VHD HOH LS SLYvd

65



PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL NO. 113.298843

FIGURE 3 — RIP FENCE ASSEMBLY

Key

Part

13

(Includes Key #16)

Key! Part
No. {No. Description No.[No. Description
1162942 Handie, Assembly Fence 14 [STD551210 *Lockwasher, External No. 10
2 162945 Shoe ' 15 {STD611005  {*Screw, Hex Head Type “A”
3162775 indicator 10-16 x 1/2
4 19404336 Screw, Pan Cross Type “T" 16 |62532 Pad, Alignment
_ S 4-40 x 1/4 17 |62129 Shaft Assembly
5162941 Head, Fence _ 18 1818311 Mount, Micro Adjust
6 1423567 Screw, Sems 3/8-16 x 1/2 18 1STDBO1105 Screw, Pn. Cr. Type “T"
7 162946 - .. 1t Channel, Assembly Fence : 10-32 x 1/2
8 |STD6B00805 - § *Screw, Pan Cross Type ‘T -20 §8TD502502 |*Screw, Hex Soc. Cup Pt Set
SRR B8-32x1/2 : o 1/4-20 x 1/4
g 162528 { Spring, Fence Lock ~ - 21162130 Bushing, Fence Adj. Shaft
- 10 162529 . - | Lock, Rear Fence 22 162131 Soring, Fence Adj. Shaft
11162531 Rolier, Rear Fence - 23 |82132 Knob, Fence Adjusting
12 162944 Rod, Fence Lock 24 162943 Nut, Adjustment
508112 Spring, Head Alignment 25162940 Cam

*Standard Hardware ltem-_«May be purchésed Ioca!ly




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL NO. 113.298843

FIGURE &
+ 8-29829 MITER GAUGE ASSEMBLY FIGURE 5 - GUARD ASSEMBLY
ey | Part Key Part
No. | No. Description No No. Description
1 62693 Plug, button 1160208 Nut, Push
2 162692 Knob, Miter Gauge 2 | 82391 Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/2"
{Includes Key No. 1) 31 52395 Support, Guard
3 STDES1031 | *Washer, 21/84 x 1 x 1/16 4 | 62389 Guard. Saw
4 | 37893 Gauge, Miter 5 | 62300 Pin, 1/4 x 1-3/4"
5| 50808 | TDetew Tan el 8-52 X 5716 6 | STD551025|* Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/16"
7 | 37895 Block, Miter Gauge Indicator 7 | 82520 Spacer, Pawl
8 | 37896 Pin, Miter Gauge Stop 8 | 62396 Paw
9 19417295 *Screw, Pan Hd., 9 | 62580 Spreader, Assembly Blade
w/Lockwasher, 8-32 x 5/8 10 | 62410 Pin, 1/4 x 1"
10 § 62230 Rod Assembly, Miter Gauge 11 1 STDS71810} " Pin, Roll, 3/18 x 15716"
Consisting of tems 11, 12, 13 12 1 62519 Spring, Paw!
11 STD541231 § *Nut, Mex, 5/16-18
12 62225 Stud, Clamp
13 62383 Stud, Pivot
14 60288 Screw, Locking Set
174-20 x 3/8

* Standard Hardware ltem — May Be Purchased Locally.



g PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
- MODEL NO. 113.208843

. FIGURE 6 - ON/CFF POWER OUTLET

FIGURE 7 - LEGS

Key

Part
No.

Description

Key | Part _
No. | No. Description
"1 1624686 Bracket, Housing
2 {STD511103 - | *Screw. Pan Hd. -
_ 10-32 x 3/8"
3 [STD551210 | *Lockwasher, External No. 10
4 JSTD541010 | *Nut Hex, 10-32 x 3/8
5 §818317 Box, Switch
6 160290 Washer, 3/4 x 1 x 1/64"
7 1STD600603 | *Screw, Pan Hd. 6-32 x 3/8"
8 18-22255 tKey, Switch
9 1STDB01105 | *Screw, Pan Hd. Type "“T”
S . 10-32 x 172
10 161086 Relief, Strain
1 1818305 Cord
12 162484 Cord with Plug
13 {60267 Switch, Locking
14 163467 Cap, Insulator

RN AW

HARDWARE FOR ATTACHING LEGS TO SAW

8
10
11
12

805589-5

819444
62554
8TD551225
STD541025
62553
STD541237
803835-1

8TD523112
STD551031
STD551131
STD541231

Screw, Serrated Truss Md.
1/4-20 x 1/2
Leg
Stiffener, Side
* Lockwasher, Exi. 1/4
* Nut, Hex 1/4-20
Stiffener, End
* Nuyt, Hex 3/8-16
Foot, Leveling

* Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
* Washer, 1432 x 11/16 x 1/16
* Lockwasher, Ext. 5/16

* Nut, Hex 5/16-18

*Standard Hard_ware ltlems—May be Purchased Locaily.

1Stock item—-May be secured through the Hardware
Department of most Sears retail stores.. )



PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL NO. 113.298843

s

SAW TABLE

FIGURE 8 — TABLE EXTENSIONS

Key Part
No. Mo. Descriplion

628947 Extension, Table 12 x 27
STD5412311 * Nut, Hex 5/16-18

STDS512311 * Lockwasher, External 5/16
STDS23107| " Screw Hex Head 5/16-18 x 3/4
STD551031] * Washer, 21/64 x 5/8 x 1/16
818308 Bracket

62539 Spacer, Fence Guide Bar
STD523112] * Screw, Hex Head 5/16-18

X 1-1/4

el s R S R O

* Standard Hardware ltems - May be purchased locally.



NOTES

70



NOTES

71



MODEL NO.
113.298843

HOW TO ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

iF YOU NEED
REPAIR SERVICE
OR PARTS:

For Repair Service, Call this
Toll Free Number:
1-800-4-REPAIR
(1-800-473-7247)

For replacement parts informa-
tion and ordering, call this toll
free number:

1-800-FON-PART
(1-800-366-7278)

\ J

.

BLE SAW

10 INCH T,

Now that you have purchased your 10-inch table saw,

should a need ever exist for repair parts or service,

simply contact any Sears Service Center and most |

Sears, Roebuckand Co. stores. Be sure to provide all
pertinent facts when you call or visit.

The model number of your 10-inch table saw will be |
found on a plate attached io your saw, at the right-

hand side of the base.

WHENORDERING REPAIRPARTS, ALWAYSGIVE |

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION
MODEL NUMBER NAME OF ITEM
113.288843 Contractors

10 Inch Table Saw

All parts listed may be ordered from any Sears Service
Center and most Sears stores. If the parts you need -
are not stocked locally, your orderwilibe electronically -
transmitted to a Sears Repair Parts Distribution Cen-.

ter tor handling.

Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179 U.S.A.

Part No. 3P5624

Form No. SP5624-4

Printed in US.A. 2/85



